



690 Chesterfield Pkwy W • Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 Phone: 636-537-4000 • Fax 636-537-4798 • www.chesterfield.mo.us

Planning Commission Staff Report

Project Type:	Amended Site Development Section Plan
Meeting Date:	December 14, 2015
From:	Purvi Patel Project Planner
Location:	North side of North Outer 40 Road, west of Timberlake Manor Parkway
Applicant:	Stock and Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc., on the behalf of Opus Development Company, LLC.
Description:	Kraus Farm Office Center (OPUS I & II): An Amended Site Development Section Plan, Amended Landscape Plan, Amended Tree Preservation Plan, Amended Lighting Plan, Amended Architectural Elevations and an Architect's Statement of Design for a 14.41 acre tract of land zoned "PC" Planned Commercial District located on the north side of North Outer 40 Road, west of Timberlake Manor Parkway.

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Stock and Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc., on the behalf of Opus Development Company, LLC, has submitted a request for a four (4) story, 149,669 square foot office building with a bi-level parking garage located at the northwest corner of North Outer 40 Road and Timberlake Manor Parkway. The subject site is zoned "PC" Planned Commercial District and is governed under the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance Number 2464. The exterior building materials will be comprised of architectural precast panels, high efficiency tinted glass, and accent metal panels with a TPO (Thermoplastic Polyolefin) roofing system with precast panels and metal panel system for screening roof-top equipment.

HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE

On June 16, 2008, the City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 2464, which changed the zoning of the subject site from an "NU" Non- Urban District to a "PC" Planned Commercial District. Furthermore, a Site Development Concept Plan and Site Development Section Plan were approved by the Planning Commission on September 8th, 2008. The Site Development Section Plan approved the construction of a 172,665 square foot building and associated improvements; however, the lot was never developed and is currently vacant. A copy of the Site Development Section Plan is attached as Exhibit A for your reference. In conjunction with the Amended Site Development Section Plan, the applicant has submitted an Amended Site Development Concept Plan and Sign Package for the subject site. These projects are also being presented this evening.

Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Properties

Direction	Land Use	Zoning
North	Residential	"R-1" Residential District with a Planned
		Environment Unit (PEU) procedure
South	Interstate	Interstate 64/Highway 40
East	Commercial Office Space	"C8" Planned Commercial District
West	Commercial Office Space	"PC" Planned Commercial District



Figure 1: Aerial

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ANALYSIS

The subject site is located within the Office land use designation. The Office land use designation is defined within the Comprehensive Plan as "the Land Use Plan for commercial use outside of Chesterfield Valley and the Urban Core is based on clearly defined locations properly served by infrastructure. Office use is located along the north side of Interstate 64/Highway 40, on both the north and south sides of I-64/US 40 at the eastern city limits near Woods Mill Road (Highway 141) east of Yarmouth Drive, and at the southwest quadrant of Clarkson Road (Highway 340 South) and Baxter Road..."

In addition to the compliance of uses within the Office land use designation, a proposed development should be in general compliance with the Development Policies of the Office Development as well as Commercial Development in general. The following is a list of relevant policies within the Comprehensive Plan:

- 3.1.1 Quality of Design Overall design standards should be provided for smaller-scale, mixeduse, project-oriented developments. Developments should emphasize architectural design, pedestrian circulation, landscaping, open space, innovative parking solutions and landscape buffering between any adjacent residential uses.
 - This policy is met by this proposed development. Please see Access and Site Circulation, Parking, Landscaping and Open Space, and Architectural Elevations sections starting on Page 4. These sections discuss each of these items in detail, as they apply to this project.

- 3.1.2 & 4.1 Buffering of Neighborhoods Development should substantially buffer neighboring residential uses in all directions by employing good site design, addressing vehicular access, building materials selection, tree preservation, and expanded setbacks.
 - The applicant is providing a heavily landscaped berm along Conway Road to provide a buffer to the residences on the north side. In addition, the ordinance for this site requires a 120 foot building and parking setback from Conway Road. The proposed parking garage is set back approximately 145feet from Conway Road and the building is approximately 280 feet from Conway Road.
- 4.2 High Density Office Development High-density office development should be limited to the following areas: along I-64/US 40 extending to Chesterfield Parkway on the west, Highway 141 on the east but isolated from Conway Road by appropriate buffering or residential zoning. High-density is defined as 70 feet above grade exclusive of mechanical.
 - This site falls within the area defined for high-density office development in the Comprehensive Plan. And the building proposal also meets the definition of high-density as described in the Comprehensive Plan. The total proposed square footage for both phases of development is 223,069 (Phase I is 149,669 square feet) and the building height proposed for Phase I is approximately 83 feet. And as described above, the applicant is providing a substantial buffer along Conway Road.
- **7.2.6 Cross-Access Circulation** Internal vehicular and pedestrian connections between commercial developments should be encouraged.
- **7.2.9 Access Management** Control the placement of new driveway and intersection placement to maintain the safety at the roadway's full traffic carrying capacity while encouraging smooth and safe traffic flow.
 - These two policies are strongly linked in this development and compliance with these policies was pre-determined during the zoning process. The site-specific ordinance requires cross-access to the development to the west; in addition it states the access to this development shall be via Timberlake Manor Parkway and no direct access shall be allowed to Conway Road or North Outer 40 Road. The proposed Site Development Plan complies with both these requirements. The existing access along Conway Road will be removed and the site will be accessed via two entrances along Timberlake Manor Parkway. Additionally, cross-access is also provided as required by the ordinance and recommended by the Comprehensive Plan Policy.



Figure 2: Comprehensive Plan – Subject Site shown in red outline

STAFF ANALYSIS

Zoning

The subject site is zoned "PC" Planned Commercial District under the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2464. This ordinance allows for a maximum of 345,330 square foot total building floor area. With the current Amended Site Development Concept Plan, the applicant is proposing a 149,669 square foot building with the first phase followed by a second phase addition of 73,400 square feet, bringing the total building floor area to 223,069 square feet. The proposal before you only includes the first phase of this plan. The maximum floor area ratio (F.A.R.) permitted in the "PC" Planned Commercial District is 0.55 and the proposed F.A.R. for Phase 1 of development is 0.25.

Additionally, the site specific ordinance also states that "the owner is required to grant the City of Chesterfield an option to acquire by conveyance a 120 foot or less strip of land not to exceed 120 feet parallel to the existing Conway Road right-of-way to the City of Chesterfield. The conveyance of said strip of land will be at no cost to the City." This conveyance will occur with this first phase of development, prior to Improvement Plan approval. The applicant will be responsible for the maintenance of this area, which includes the proposed native prairie.

Access and Site Circulation

The site is currently accessed via an entrance from Conway Road; however, this access will be eliminated and access to the site will be provided via two entrances from Timberlake Manor Parkway and one access from the private drive located on the development to the west. The northernmost entrance will provide access to the loading area, parking garage and will also connect to the private drive to the west. The southern entrance will serve as main entrance to the site, with visitor parking area, drop-off areas and parking garage access from this drive. The visitor parking and drop-off area are separated from the two main drives, to provide a safe area for the visitors in front of the building.



Figure 3 – Colored Site Plan

Planning Commission December 14, 2015

The proposal includes a sidewalk along Conway Road which will connect to the on-site sidewalks creating a path that loops the site. This loop runs along the eastern and southern edges of the building, down to the proposed water feature and bio-retention area south of the garage and up along the western edge of the development. A sidewalk connection is also provided to the east and west as required by the ordinance.

Parking

The visitor parking and drop-off area is in front of the building and is separated from the main two drives of the site. Employee parking will be provided in the bi-level parking garage, with a future area reserved for a parking expansion to the south of the proposed garage. As required per the City Code and after approval of a request to exceed the maximum parking requirements for an office building by the Planning and Development Services Director, the number of parking spaces provided for the first phase of this development is 806. With the proposed building of 149,669 square feet in size this results in a parking ratio of 5.39 spaces/1,000 square feet. Staff has determined that this ratio is adequate to meet the parking demand for this user. The applicant is proposing to defer 78 parking spaces, which will be built in the near future as new employees are hired per their business plan. As noted on the plan, this area will remain as green space until the parking spaces are paved.

Landscaping, Tree Preservation and Open Space

The north side of the site will include a landscaped berm which stretches along the entire frontage. The required buffer plantings are provided at the top of the berm, just south of the sidewalk along Conway Road, and the south side of the berm will include native prairie plantings. North of the proposed building, the applicant has also proposed a grove of ornamental trees; a feature visible from the north side of the building. The southern entry drive is lined with trees leading to the water feature. The required landscape buffer along North Outer 40 Road has been broken up into two main areas due to existing site constraints and the proposed drainage area along the southern edge of the site. The area on the southeast corner will include buffer plantings near the property line; whereas, the buffer plantings are provided behind the drainage swale at the southwest corner. Furthermore, a garden is proposed on the northwestern edge of the building, east of the parking garage. This is the day-to-day pedestrian route from the parking garage to the building. This area will also serve to provide screening of the service area of the building will provide screening of this area. The roof-top equipment will be screened by painted horizontal ribbed, architectural metal panel roof screens and precast panels.

The site has existing overhead utilities along the North Outer 40 Road and Timberlake Manor Parkway frontage. Although there are no trees along North Outer 40 Road, the site does have several trees under the existing utilities along Timberlake Manor Parkway. The Tree Preservation Plan requirements states the plan must include the existing tree canopy coverage, excluding the area in easements and rights-of-way with overhead utility; therefore, the existing trees along Timberlake Manor Parkway are not included in the total canopy calculations. The existing tree canopy coverage of the site is 8,219 square feet, excluding the trees under the utility lines, and the applicant is proposing to preserve 36.5% of this canopy coverage.

The proposal includes a tier of retaining walls along the southeast corner of the site which will be softened by a variety of plantings to provide screening and architectural interest to the walls. The tallest wall, closest to the visitor's parking area, will include a guardrail for safety purposes.

There will be 58% open space provide in the first phase of development; this percentage takes into account the future proposed parking south of the parking garage. The required open space is 35% per the "PC" Planned Commercial District regulations.

The site specific ordinance requires that a water feature be provided on the site. In accordance with this requirement, this feature is prominently located as a focal point to the public entering via the main entry drive and will be visible from North Outer 40 Road as well. The water feature will consist of a hard slash surface with a 12 to 14 foot vertical water jet. Examples of similar water features are included in the Planning Commission packet. The proposal also includes benches around the water feature.

Architectural Elevations

The applicant is proposing a four (4) story building that is approximately 83 feet in height, including roof-top equipment. The building height is comparable with the developments to the east and west. Additionally, the contemporary design of the proposed building ties into the surrounding area architecture via the use of similar materials, such as large glass expanses and precast concrete. The building has been designed "to provide sculpted, off-set massing to add visual interest and reduce the sense of scale. This is reinforced by the stepping of the building at the corners, and the recessed entry at the 1st level." Furthermore, the building design features a substantially varied array of architectural elements, including vertical glass entry, horizontal and vertical framing components, recessed glass and columns, horizontal screens and changes in the precast color.



Figure 4: Rendering

The choice of materials for the building includes architectural precast panels, pre-finished aluminum accent metal panels, high efficiency tinted glass windows and curtainwall elements in prefinished aluminum frames, and functional prefinished sunscreens. The precast panels will be comprised of three (3) complementary colors ranging from white to dark gray. To accent these colors, the pre-finished aluminum accent "wrap on the south and east façades will be white in color and the entry canopies will be dressed in a pre-finished metal to match the window systems. The curtainwall will have pre-finished silver frames with a light gray tinted and insulated glass. The proposed spandrel glass will be the same glass as the vision glass. The roof-top equipment will be screened by the use of a painted horizontal ribbed, architectural metal panel roof screen and precast panels to match the building.

Per Ordinance 2464, the maximum building height permitted is 641 feet above mean sea level, exclusive of roof screening and parapet walls. The roof of the proposed building is at 630 feet above mean sea level and the overall height including parapet walls and penthouse is 646 feet above mean sea level.

The parking garage will utilize the same architectural precast panels, glass and metal as the office building for its finishes and will be linked to the building via a covered pedestrian path. The bi-level parking garage will be tucked into the hillside, providing an appearance of being on grade from the north, and in turn reducing the overall mass and sense of scale for the structure, especially when viewed from the north. The maximum height permitted for the parking garage per Ordinance 2464 is 590 feet above mean sea level, exclusive of elevator penthouse and stairwell. The height of the top wall of the proposed garage is approximately 580 feet above mean sea level and the overall height of the garage including the stairwell is 589.5 feet above mean sea level. The image below shows the south elevation of the proposed parking garage.



Figure 5: South Elevation of Parking Garage

The project was reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (ARB) on November 12, 2015. A motion to forward the submittal to the Planning Commission as presented with a recommendation for approval was passed by a vote of 5-0. The ARB members complimented and thanked the project team on the high quality of materials, design, and the overall project.

Lighting

Site lighting is proposed for walkways and parking fields to assure security and safe travel while on the site and not contribute to light pollution. The applicant is proposing light column bollards along the walkways/sidewalks and metal halide area lights for the driveways, parking areas and top level of the parking garage. Additional street lights are provided along Conway Road. Wall packs will illuminate the service area, with down lights integrated into the canopy designs to illuminate the visitor and employee entrances. To maintain the modern look of the building, no additional fixtures are proposed on the building.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff has reviewed the Amended Site Development Section Plan, Amended Landscape Plan, Tree Preservation Plan, Amended Lighting Plan, Amended Architectural Elevations and an Architect's Statement of Design and has found the proposal to be in compliance with the site specific ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, and all City Code requirements. Staff recommends approval of the proposed development of Kraus Farm Office Center (OPUS I & II).

<u>MOTION</u>

The following options are provided to the Planning Commission for consideration relative to this application:

- 1) "I move to approve (or deny) the Amended Site Development Section Plan, Amended Landscape Plan, Amended Tree Preservation Plan, Amended Lighting Plan, Amended Architectural Elevations and an Architect's Statement of Design for Kraus Farm Office Center (OPUS I & II).
- 2) "I move to approve the Amended Site Development Section Plan, Amended Landscape Plan, Amended Tree Preservation Plan, Amended Lighting Plan, Amended Architectural Elevations and an Architect's Statement of Design for Kraus Farm Office Center (OPUS I & II), with the following conditions..." (Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered or modified)
- Attachments:Exhibit A Approved Site Development Section Plan
Amended Site Development Section Plan
Amended Landscape Plan
Amended Tree Preservation Plan
Amended Lighting Plan
Lighting Cut-sheets
Architect's Statement of Design
Amended Architectural Elevations
Architectural Rendering
Site Cross Sections
Water Feature Examples
- CC: Aimee Nassif, Planning and Development Services Director





Exhibit A

STOCK -Associate Consulting Engineers. Inc 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis, MO 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-9130 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stockassoc.com REGISTRATION 09-08-200 GEOREZ MICHAEL STOCK MUMBER 1-25115 GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 ISSUE RECORD 07/01/08 SITE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT AND SECTION PLAN SUBMITTA 07/28/08 SITE DEVELOPMENT SECTION PLAN RESUBMITTAL 08/14/08 SITE DEVELOPMENT SECTION PLAN RESUBMITTAL DESIGN NUMBER project number 207-4220 DATE 07/01/08 PROJECT MANAGER DRAWN BY E, J, F CHECKED BY G,M,S, Errors may occur in the transmission o electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages or expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic files. Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as-built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify all layouts, dimensions and other related information. This document may not be used or copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved Prepared For **OPUS** Opus Northwest, L.L.C. One North Brentwood Sulte 610 Clayton, MO 63105 314-290-2800 314-290-2801 fax OPUS I and II at KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER LOCATION 14551 North Outer 40 Road Chesterfield, MO 63017 SHEET TITLE SITE SECTION PLAN C2.0 : September 08, 2008 — 10:45am

LEGEND

EXISTING CONTOURS PROPOSED CONTOURS EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS EXISTING STORM SEWERS PROPOSED SANITARY SEWE PROPOSED STORM SEWER EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY CENTERLINE EASEMENT NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION SWALE TO BE REMOVED TO BE REMOVED & RELOCATED TO BE USED IN PLACE BACK OF CURB FACE OF CURB TRASH ENCLOSURE LIGHT STANDARD GAS MAIN WATER MAIN UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE FIRE HYDRANT POWER POLE HAY BALE SILTATION CONTROL



SITE BENCHMARK "L" CUT ON SOUTHEAST CORNER OF CONCRETE BASEMENT WELL AT EAST SIDE OF BONHOMME PRESBYTERIAN.

SITE BENCHMARK "LI" CUT ON NORTHEAST CORNER OF CONCRETE GAS VAULT AT NORTHEAST CORNER OF SOLOMON 40 WEST SITE. ELEVATION = 587.80

----- 520 ------

ABBREVIATIONS

Ç.O.	– CLEANOUT
DB.	- DEED BOOK
Ε	- ELECTRIC
FL	- FLOWLINE
FT	- FEET
FND.	- FOUND
G	– GAS
LOC.	- LOCATOR NUMBER
м.н.	– MANHOLE
N/F	- NOW OR FORMERLY
PB.	– PLAT BOOK
PG.	– PAGE
P.V.C.	- POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
R.O.W.	- RIGHT-OF-WAY
R.C.P.	- REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPI
SQ.	– SQUARE
Т	- TELEPHONE CABLE
V.C.P.	- VETRIFIED CLAY PIPE
W	– WATER
(86'W)	- RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH

ELEVATION = 600.32

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Lot 3 of the Subdivision of LANDS OF SAMUEL CONWAY, deceased, according to plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9 Page 77 of the City (former County) Records; EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part conveyed to the State of Missouri by deed recorded in Book 1414 Page 1 and that part condemned by decree rendered in Cause #276692 of the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis. ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part lying South of U.S. Highway 40, 100 feet wide; ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part conveyed to the State of Missouri, in Cause #609172, a copy of Report of Commissions recorded in Book 9036 Page 1553.

ALSO BEING DESCRIBED AS:

A tract of land being part of Lot 3 of the SUBDIVISION OF LAND OF SAMUEL CONWAY, deceased, according to the plat thereof recorded Plat Book 9 Page 77 of the St. Louis City (former County) records and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of above said Lot 3, said point also being located on the Southerly line of Conway Road, 40 feet wide; thence South 85 degrees 06 minutes 26 seconds East along last said Southerly line 894.17 feet to the Northeasterly corner of above said Lot 3; thence departing last said Southerly line South 05 degrees 05 minutes 55 seconds West along the Easterly line of above said Lot 3 a distance of 724.68 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of Missouri Interstate Highway 64 (U.S. Highway 40TR) as established by instrument recorded in Book 9036 Page 1553 of the Recorder of Deeds Office in St. Louis County Missouri; thence along last said Northerly line the following courses and distances; thence North 80 degrees 53 minutes 41 seconds West 67.46 feet to a point being located 301 feet Northerly of Missouri Interstate Highway 64 (U.S. Highway 40TR) Centerline Station 447; thence South 58 degrees 39 minutes 46 seconds West 52.33 feet to a point located 264 feet Northerly of said Centerline Station 446; thence North 71 degrees 30 minutes 59 seconds West 166.59 feet to a point located 278.00 feet Northerly of said Centerline Station 445; thence North 83 degrees 38 minutes 51 seconds West 345.81 feet to a point located 234 feet Northerly of said Centerline Station 441; thence North 89 degrees 55 minutes 53 seconds West 243.52 feet to the Southeasterly corner of Adjusted Lot B of a Boundary Adjustment Plat as recorded in Plat Book 348 Pages 638 and 639 of the Recorder of Deeds Office in St. Louis County, Missouri as conveyed to Forty Partners No. 2, LC by instruments recorded in Book 12723 Page 1587 and Book 12723 Page 1592 of the above said Recorder's Office, said point also being located on the Westerly line above said Lot 3; thence along the common line between above said Adjusted Lot B and Adjusted Lot A of a Boundary Adjustment Plat as recorded in Plat Book 348 Pages 638 and 639 as conveyed to Forty Partners No. 3, LC by instrument recorded in Book 12723 Page 1595 of the above said Recorder's Office North 02 degrees 22 minutes 30 seconds East 723.87 feet to the point of beginning, according to survey of Stock & Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc. dated January 29, 2001.



PREPARED FOR: THE OPUS GROUP

7733 FORSYTH BLVD. SUITE 1100 ST. LOUIS, MO 63105 PHONE: (314) 296-6100

UTILITY NOTE: UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES HAVE BEEN PLOTTED FROM AVAILABLE SURVEYS, RECORDS AND INFORMATION, AND, THEREFORE DO NOT NECESSARILY REFLECT THE ACTUAL EXISTENCE, NON-EXISTENCE, SIZE, TYPE, NUMBER, OR LOCATION OF THESE FACILITIES, STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, STRUCTURES, AND UTILITIES, EITHER SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, STRUCTURES, AND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY GRADING, EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF MERONES THESE PROVISIONS SHALL IN NO WAY APSOLVE ANY FROM COMPLYING OF IMPROVEMENTS. THESE PROVISIONS SHALL IN NO WAY ABSOLVE ANY PARTY FROM COMPLYING WITH THE UNDERGROUND FACILITY SAFETY AND DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT, CHAPTER 319 RSMO...

AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT SECTION PLAN OPUS I AT KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF LOT 3 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF LANDS OF SAMUEL CONWAY AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 77 (CITY OF ST. LOUIS) LOCATED IN U.S. SURVEY 366, TOWNSHIP 45 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI CURRENT ZONING: "PC" - ORD. NO. 2464

SITE DEVELOPMENT SECTION PLAN PB. 356 PGS. 580-584 (09/24/08)



NOT TO SCALE

PERTINENT DATA

SITE ACREAGE EXISTING ZONING ORDINANCE No. LOCATOR No. SEWER DISTRICT FIRE DISTRICT WATERSHED SCHOOL DISTRICT WATER SERVICE GAS SERVICE ELECTRIC SERVICE TELEPHONE SERVICE FIRM NO.

- = 14.414 \pm ACRES
- = PC PLANNED COMMERCIAL
- = 2464
- = 19R530232
- = METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT
- = MONARCH FIRE PROTECTION
- = MISSOURI RIVER
- = PARKWAY DISTRICT
- = MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY = LACLEDE GAS
- = AmerenUE ELECTRIC
- = AT&T
- = 29189C0170 K (DATE FEB. 4, 2015)

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S STATEMENT

GEOTECHNOLOGY, INC. at the request of THE OPUS GROUP has provided geotechnical services for the project proposed hereon. A geotechnical investigation was conducted for the development proposed hereon. Our findings indicate that the earth-related aspects are suitable for the development proposed pursuant to the geotechnical recommendations set forth in our subsurface exploration report titled Proposed Office Development, Kraus Farm Site, Chesterfield, Missouri, dated November 9, 2015 and subsequent addendum dated November 17, 2015

SPATHUL -

NUMBER



C1.0	TITLE SHEET
C2.0	AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT SECTION PLAN
C3.0	LOWER LEVEL GARAGE SITE PLAN
C4.0	SITE ORDINANCE SHEET
C5.0	SITE ORDINANCE SHEET
ES1.0-ES3.0	SITE LIGHTING PLAN
L1	LANDSCAPE PLAN
TPP	TREE PROTECTION PLAN
TSD	TREE STAND DELINEATION
A3.1A-A3.1C	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS

Opus Development Company, L.L.C., or its assigns, the owner of the property shown on this plan for and in consideration of being granted approval of said plan to develop property under the provisions of Section 03.

"PC" — Planned Commercial District Of City of Chesterfield 04.C (applicable subsection) (present zoning)

Unified Development Code, do hereby agree and declare that said property From the date of recording this plan shall be developed only as shown thereon, unless said plan is amended by the City of Chesterfield, or voided or vacated by order of ordinance of the City of Chesterfield Council.

Opus Development Company, L.L.C., or its assigns

(Signature): (Name Typed): Joe Downs Vice President

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

On this ______ day of ______, 2015, before me appeared _____ to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he / she is the

of Opus Development Company, L.L.C., or its assigns, a Missouri Corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Corporation and that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said _____ ____ acknowledged said

instrument to be the free act and deed of said Corporation. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal on the day and year last written above.

	Notary Public
	Print Name
My commission expires:	

This Amended Site Development Section Plan was approved by the City of Chesterfield Planning Commission and duly verified on the_____day of______ 20___, by the Chairperson of said Commission, authorizing the recording of this Amended Site Development Section Plan pursuant to Chesterfield Ordinance No. 200, as attested to by the Director of Planning and the City Clerk.

Amiee Nassif, AICP Planning and Development Services Director City of Chesterfield, Missouri

Vickie Hass City Clerk City of Chesterfield, Missouri

Ordinance No. 2464 dated JUNE 16th, 2008. Approved Site Development Section Plan Recorded BK. 356 PG. 580-584 Recorded September 24, 2008.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that Stock and Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc. has prepared this Amended Site Development Section Plan from an actual survey. The information shown is a correct representation of all existing and proposed land divisions and does not represent a property boundary survey.

STOCK AND ASSOCIATES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

DAUBL. LILLIANN NUKTER P1 8-2215

Consulting Engineers, inc 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis, MO 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-9130 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stockassoc.com GEORG MICHAEL GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 **ISSUE RECORD** 1.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.08 2.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.28 3.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.11.17 DESIGN NUMBER PROJECT NUMBER 214-5370 09/03/15 PROJECT MANAGER DRAWN BY R.E.S. CHECKED BY G.M.S. • Errors may occur in the transmission of electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages or expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic • Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as-built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify all layouts, dimensions and other related information. • This document may not be used or copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved **Prepared** For The Opus Group 7733 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63105 314—296—6100 OPUS I at KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER LOCATION 1391 Timberlake Manor Pkwy. Chesterfield. MO 63017 SHEET TITLE TITLE SHEET SHEET NUMBER C1.0 PLOT DATE: November 17, 2015 - 3:29pm





SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, STRUCTURES, AND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY GRADING, EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS. THESE PROVISIONS SHALL IN NO WAY ABSOLVE ANY PARTY FROM COMPLYING WITH THE UNDERGROUND FACILITY SAFETY AND DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT, CHAPTER 319 RSMo..

Consulting Engineers, In 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis, MD 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-913 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stockassoc.com REGISTRATION GEORGE MICHAEL STOCK NUMBER /PE-25116 GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 ISSUE RECORD 1.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.08 2.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.28 3.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.11.17 DESIGN NUMBER PROJECT NUMBER 214-5370 DATE 09/03/15 PROJECT MANAGER DRAWN BY R.E.S. CHECKED BY G.M.S. Errors may occur in the transmission of electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages or expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic • Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as-built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify all layouts, dimensions and other related information. This document may not be used or copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved Prepared For **OPUS** The Opus Group 7733 Forsyth Bivd. Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63105 314-296-6100 PROJECT OPUS I at KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER 1391 Timberlake Manor Pkwy. Chesterfield, MO 63017 Sheet TITLE LOWER LEVEL GARAGE SITE PLAN Sheet Number C3.0 PLOT DATE: November 30, 2015 - 11:30om

BILL NO. 2643

ORDINANCE NO. 2464

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD BY CHANGING THE BOUNDARIES OF AN "NU" NON-URBAN DISTRICT TO A "PC" PLANNED COMMERCIAL DISTRICT FOR A 14,414-ACRE PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED AT 14730 CONWAY ROAD, NEAR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF HIGHWAY 40/INTERSTATE 64 AND TIMBERLAKE MANOR DRIVE. (P.Z. 01-2008 KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER/OPUS NORTHWEST)

WHEREAS, the Petitioner, Opus Northwest has requested a change in zoning from "NU" Non-Urban District to "PC" Planned Commercial District for the above-referenced 14.414 -acre parcel of land; and.

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City of Chesterfield Planning Commission was held on March 24, 2008 to consider the matter; and,

WHEREAS, the request was considered by the Planning Commission, and upon review, the Commission recommended approval of said change of zoning with amendments relative to restrictions on financial institutions, fire lane locations and road improvements by a vote of 5 to 2; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning and Public Works Committee, having also considered Opus Northwest's request, recommended approval by a vote of 4 to 0, with additional recommendations for change relative to conveyance of property, the addition of a water feature and lighting.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance and the Official Zoning Maps, which are a part thereof, are hereby amended by transferring from the "NU" Non-urban District to the "PC" Planned Commercial District a 14.414-acre parcel of land located at 14730 Conway Road, near the northwest corner of Highway 40/Interstate 64 and Timberlake Manor Drive. A description of the subject site is as follows:

Property Description:

Lot 3 of the Subdivision of LANDS OF SAMUEL CONWAY, deceased, according to plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9 Page77 of the City (former County) Records: EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part conveyed to the State of Missouri by deed recorded in Book 1414 Page 1 and that part condemned by decree rendered in Cause #276692 of the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis. ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part lying South of U.S. Highway 40, 100 feet wide; ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that part conveyed to the State of Missouri, in Cause #609172, a copy of Report of Commissions recorded in Book 9036 Page 1553.

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) Planning Commission City Council City Council Page 3 of 15

May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008

- a. One hundred thirty (130) feet from the existing right-of-way of North Outer Forty Road on the southern boundary of the "PC" Planned Commercial District.
- b. One hundred twenty (120) feet from the existing right-of-way of Conway Road.
- c. Fifty (50) feet from the western boundary of the "PC" Planned Commercial District.
- d. Fifty (50) feet from the eastern boundary of the "PC" Planned Commercial District.
- 2. PARKING SETBACKS

No parking stall, loading space, internal driveway, or roadway, except points of ingress or egress and or lanes for use by the Fire Protection District, will be located within the following setbacks:

- a. One hundred forty (140) feet from the existing right-of-way of North Outer Forty Road on the southern boundary of the "PC" Planned Commercial District.
- b. One hundred twenty (120) feet from the existing right-of-way of Conway Road.
- Ten (10) feet from the western boundary of the "PC" Planned Commercial District.
- Thirty (30) feet from the eastern boundary of the "PC" Planned Commercial District.

D. PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS

- Parking and loading spaces for this development will be as required in the City of Chesterfield Code.
- 2. Construction Parking
- a. No constrctution related parking shall be permitted within the Conway Road or North Outer Forty Road right of way.
- The streets surrounding this development and any street used for construction access thereto shall be cleaned throughout the day. The developer shall keep the road clear of mud and debris at all times.
- Provide adequate off-street stabilized parking area(s) for construction employees and a washdown station for construction vehicles entering and leaving the site in order to

part hereof.

Section 3. the City Council, pursuant to the request filed by Opus Northwest requesting the amendment embodied in this ordinance, and pursuant to the recommendations of the City of Chesterfield Planning Commission that said petition be granted and after public hearing held by the Planning Commission on the 24th day of march 2008, does hereby adopt this ordinance pursuant to the power granted to the City of Chesterfield under Chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri authorizing the City Council to exercise legislative power pertaining to planning and zoning.

Ordinance of the City of Chesterfield.

and approval.

ATTEST:

Planning Commission

City Council

City Cou Page 4 o	ncil f 15		
		3.	Pa
E		LAND	so
		1.	T C
		2.	lr W D R D
F	-	SIGN	RE
		1.	Sig de the
		2.	Or rev De
G	i.	LIGH	TR
		1.	Pn Ch
		2.	All tur
		3.	Pro ap of
G	i.	ARCI	- T]
		1.	Th no Arc Re
		2.	Bu or pla din

Section 2. The preliminary approval, pursuant to the City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance is granted, subject to all of the ordinance, rules, and regulations and the specific conditions as recommended by the Planning Commission in its recommendations to the City Council, which are set out in the Attachment "A," which is attached hereto and made a

Section 4. This ordinance and the requirements thereof are exempt from the warning and summons for violations as set out in Section 1003.410 of the Zoning

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

Passed and approved this 16th day of 10102, 2008. Juntaca FIRST READING HELD: 06-02-2008

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008

eliminate the condition whereby mud from construction and employee vehicles is tracked onto the pavement causing hazardous roadway and driving conditions.

arking lots shall not be used as streets CAPE AND TREE REQUIREMENTS

The developer shall adhere to the Tree Manual of the City of hesterfield Code.

n addition to the requirement above, the developer shall provide, with the exclusion of areas dedicated for use by the Fire Protection District, a 120 foot buffer from the existing right-of-way of Conway Road with materials to be approved upon review of the Site Development Plan.

EQUIREMENTS

ign package submittal materials shall be required for this evelopment. All sign packages shall be reviewed and approved by e City of Chesterfield Planning Commission.

Prnamental Entrance Monument construction, if proposed, shall be viewed by the City of Chesterfield, and/or the Missouri epartment of Transportation.

REQUIREMENTS

rovide a lighting plan and cut sheet in accordance with the City of hesterfield Code.

light standards, other than those for security purposes, shall be rned off by 9:00 p.m., seven days a week. ovide additional lighting along the North Outer Forty frontage as

proved by the City of Chesterfield and the Missouri Department Transportation.

TECTURAL

he developer shall submit architectural elevations, including but ot limited to, colored renderings and building materials. rchitectural information is to be reviewed by the Architectural eview Board and the Planning Commission.

uilding facades should be articulated by using color, arrangement change in materials to emphasize the facade elements. The anes of the exterior walls may be varied in height, depth or rection. Extremely long facades shall be designed with sufficient P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) Planning Commission May 12, 2008 City Council June 2, 2008 City Council June 16, 2008 Page 1 of 15

ATTACHMENT A

All provisions of the City of Chesterfield City Code shall apply to this development except as specifically modified herein.

- I. SPECIFIC CRITERIA
 - A. PERMITTED USES
 - 1. The uses allowed in this "PC" Planned Commercial District shall be:
 - a. Financial Institutions
 - Medical and Dental Offices
 - Office or Office Buildings
 - 2. Ancillary uses in this "PC" Planned Commercial District shall be:
 - a. Associated work and storage areas required by a business, firm, or service to carry on business operations.
 - Cafeterias for employees and guests only.
 - Parking areas, including garages, for automobiles, but not including any sales of automobiles, or the storage of wrecked or otherwise damaged and immobilized automotive vehicles for a period in excess of seventy-two (72) hours.
 - d. Permitted signs (See Section 1003.168 "Sign Regulations"). Recreational facilities, including swimming pools and
 - gymnasiums, provided such uses shall be ancillary to the major office and medical uses and shall not have separate exterior entrances or exterior signage.
 - Restaurants, fast food and sitdown, provided such uses shall be ancillary to the major office and medical uses and shall not have separate exterior entrances or exterior signage.
 - Stores, shops, markets, service facilities, and automatic vending facilities in which goods or services of any kind are being offered for sale or hire to the general public on the premises, provided such uses shall be ancillary to the major office and medical uses and shall not have separate exterior entrances or exterior signage.
 - Vehicle washing facilities for automobiles.

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office	Center (Opus Northwest)
Planning Commission	May 12, 2008
City Council	June 2, 2008
City Council	June 16, 2008
Page 5 of 15	

building articulation and landscaping to avoid a monotonous or overpowering appearance.

3. Trash enclosures: The location, material, and elevation of any trash enclosures will be as approved by the Planning Commission on the Site Development Plan. All exterior trash areas will be enclosed with a six (6) foot high sight-proof enclosure complimented by adequate landscaping approved by the Planning Commission on the Site Development Plan.

Mechanical equipment will be adequately screened by roofing or other material as approved by the Planning Commission.

- ACCESS/ACCESS MANAGEMENT
- 1. Access to this development shall be via Timberlake Manor Parkway Extension.
- 2. No permanent direct access shall be allowed to Conway Road or North Outer Forty Road.
- 3. Provide cross access easements and temporary slope construction licenses or other appropriate legal instruments or agreements guaranteeing permanent access between this site and adjacent properties as directed by the Department of Planning and Public Works, the St. Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic and the Missouri Department of Transportation.
- PUBLIC/PRIVATE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
- 1. Provide a 5 foot wide sidewalk, conforming to ADA standards, adjacent to Conway Road or provide the finish grading therefore and required cash escrow, as directed by the St. Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic and/or the City of Chesterfield.
- 2. Pedestrian access between this development and the developments to the east and west shall be provided for (i.e. sidewalks, crosswalks) as directed by the City of Chesterfield.
- 3. The site shall be designed to accommodate a roadway, which will connect the subject property and the two parcels to the west to Timberlake Manor Parkway Extension. The roadway shall connect the existing east/west drives on the adjoining sites as directed by the Department of Planning and Public Works. No parking shall be allowed along or directly off this roadway within the site as directed by the Department of Planning and Public Works.

Planning Commission City Council City Council Page 2 of 15

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008

The above uses in the "PC" Planned Commercial District shall be 3. restricted as follows:

- a. Associated work and storage areas required by business, firm or service to carry on business operations shall not include any outdoor storage.
- b. Financial institutions shall not have a separate exterior entrance and shall not utilize any drive thru in connection with operations.
- Vehicle washing facilities for automobiles shall be located In the parking garage and the use of these facilities shall be restricted to the tenants of the building.
- 4. Hours of Operation.
- a. Hours of operation for this "PC" District shall not be restricted.
- B. FLOOR AREA, HEIGHT, BUILDING AND PARKING STRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS
- 1. FLOOR AREA
- Total building floor area shall not exceed 345,330 square feet.
- 2. HEIGHT
 - a. The maximum height of the buildings, exclusive of roof screening and parapet, shall not exceed 641 feet above mean sea level.
 - b. The maximum height for the parking structure, exclusive of elevator penthouse and stalrwell, shall not exceed 590 feet above mean sea level.
- C. SETBACKS
 - 1. STRUCTURE SETBACKS
 - No building or structure, other than: a freestanding project identification sign, boundary and retaining walls, light standards, flag poles, fences or lanes for use by the Fire Protection District will be located within the following setbacks:

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) Planning Commission May 12, 2008 City Council June 2, 2008 City Council June 16, 2008 Page 6 of 15

- Improve Timberlake Manor Parkway Extension, from its connection to North Outer Forty Road to its full designed section including curb. required tapers, turn lanes and storm drainage facilities, as directed by the Department of Planning and Public Works. The required improvements are to be located within a private road easement. Also, a 10 foot wide roadway, maintenance and utility easement is to be provided outside of the private road easement. The private road easement and the adjacent 10' wide easement shall be utilized to define a reserve strip. Said reserve strip shall be dedicated to the City of Chesterfield upon demand at no cost to the City.
- 5. Improve the intersection of Timberlake Manor Parkway Extension and North Outer Forty Road to provide a southbound right-turn lane and a westbound right-turn lane as directed by the Department of Planning and Public Works and the Missouri Department of Transportation.
- 6. Improve Conway Road to one half of a seventy (70) foot right of way and a twenty-four (24) foot pavement with eight (8) foot shoulders, and including all storm drainage facilities as directed by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic and the City of Chesterfield.
- 7. At the City's sole discretion, in lieu of constructing Conway Road pavement and drainage improvements, the City may require the establishment of a special cash escrow in a value equal to the cost of the required improvements referenced in paragraph 6 above. The value of the Special Cash Escrow will be credited towards the required TGA contribution. Based on the preliminary plan, improvements to Conway Road must commence prior to issuance of the building permits. As noted, the delays due to utility relocation and adjustments will not constitute a cause to allow occupancy prior to completion of road improvements.
- 8. All roadway and related improvements in development shall be constructed prior to issuance of building permits exceeding 70% for the development. Delays due to utility relocation and/or adjustment, for which the developer is responsible monetarily, shall not constitute a cause to issue permits in excess of 70% as directed by the City of Chesterfield.
- 9. All proposed work in Missouri Department of Transportation right-ofway must comply with Missouri Department of Transportation standards, specifications, and conform to Missouri Department of Transportation's Access Management Guidelines with detailed construction plans being received and approved by Missouri Department of Transportation, Said work will also require a permit.

Consulting Engineers 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis, MO 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-9130 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stackassoc.com REGISTRATION MICHAEL STOCK NUMBER GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 ISSUE RECORD 1.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.08 2.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.28 3.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.11.17 DESIGN NUMBER PROJECT NUMBER 214-5370 DATE 09/03/15 PROJECT MANAGER ORAWN BY R.E.S. CHECKED BY G.M.S. • Errors may occur in the transmission of electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages or expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic • Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as—built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify all layouts, dimensions and other related information. • This document may not be used or copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved Prepared For The Opus Group 7733 Forayth Blvd. Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63105 314-296-6100 OPUS I at KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER LOCATION 1391 Timberlake Manor Pkwy Chesterfield, MO 63017 SHEET TITLE SITE ORDINANCE SHEET C4.0 PLOT DATE: November 17, 2015 - 3:31pm

10. Consideration must be given to flattening the right of way slope to 3:5:1 or flatter. The existing 3:1 slope is eroding and every effort must be made to reduce the potential for erosion and to improve future maintenance of this slope. Adjustment of all Missouri Department of Transportation underground facilities to the proper depth/elevation must be noted.

- 11. The developer is advised that utility companies will require compensation for relocation of their facilities with public road right-of way. Utility relocation cost shall not be considered as an allowable credit against the petitioner's traffic generation assessment contributions. The developer should also be aware of extensive delays in utility company relocation and adjustments. Such delays will not constitute a cause to allow occupancy prior to completion of road improvements.
- 12. Road improvements and right-of-way dedication shall be completed prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit. If development phasing is anticipated, the developer shall complete road improvements, right-of-way dedication, and access requirements for each phase of development as directed by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. As previously noted, the delays due to utility relocation and adjustments will not constitute a cause to allow occupancy prior to completion of road improvements.
- J. TRAFFIC STUDY
 - 1. Prior to Improvement Plan approval, provide a traffic study, as required by the City of Chesterfield, including, but not limited to internal and external circulation, for review and approval.
 - Provide a sight distance evaluation report, as required by the City of Chesterfield. If adequate sight distance cannot be provided at the access location, acquisition of right of way, reconstruction of pavement, including correction to the vertical alignment, and/or other off-site improvements shall be required, as directed by the City of Chesterfield and/or the Missouri Department of Transportation.
- K. POWER OF REVIEW

The Mayor or a Councilmember of the Ward in which a development is proposed may request that the Site Development Plan be reviewed and approved by the entire City Council. This request must be made no later than 24 hours before posting the agenda for the next City Council meeting after Planning Commission review and approval of the Site Development Plan. The City Council will then take appropriate action relative to the proposal.

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) Planning Commission May 12, 2008 City Council June 2, 2008 City Council June 16, 2008

Page 11 of 15

- Outboundary plat and legal description of property
- 3. Density calculations.
- 4. Parking calculations. including calculation for all off street parking spaces, required and proposed, and the number, size and location for handicap designed parking spaces.
- Provide open space percentage for overall development including separate percentage for each lot on the plan.
- Provide Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.).
- 7. A note indicating all utilities will be installed underground.
- 8. A note indicating signage approval is a separate process.
- Depict the location of all buildings, size, including height and 9. distance from adjacent property lines and proposed use.
- 10. Specific structure and parking setbacks along all roadways and property lines.
- 11. Indicate location of all existing and proposed freestanding monument signs.
- 12. Zoning district lines, subdivision name, lot number, dimensions, and area, and zoning of adjacent parcels where different than site.
- 13. Floodplain boundaries.
- 14. Depict existing and proposed improvements within 150 feet of the site as directed. Improvements include, but are not limited to, roadways, driveways and walkways adjacent to and across the street from the site, and significant natural features, such as wooded areas and rock formations, that are to remain or be removed.
- 15. Depict all existing and proposed easements and rights-of-way within 150 feet of the site and all existing or proposed off-site easements and rights-of-way required for proposed improvements.
- 16. Indicate the location of the proposed storm sewers, detention basins, sanitary sewers and connection(s) to the existing systems.

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Offi	ce Center (Opus Northwest)
Planning Commission	May 12, 2008
City Council	June 2, 2008
City Council	June 16, 2008

Page 15 of 15

provide the traffic generation assessment contribution prior to issuance of building permits for each phase of development.

The amount of these required contributions/improvements, if not submitted by January 1, 2009 shall be adjusted on that date and on the first day of January in each succeeding year thereafter in accordance with the construction cost index as determined by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic,

VII. RECORDING

Within 60 days of approval of any development plan by the City of Chesterfield, the approved Plan will be recorded with the St. Louis County Recorder of Deeds. Failure to do so will result in the expiration of approval of said Plan and require re-approval of a plan by the Planning Commission.

VIII. ENFORCEMENT

- A. The City of Chesterfield, Missouri will enforce the conditions of this ordinance in accordance with the Plan approved by the City of Chesterfield and the terms of this Attachment A.
- В. Failure to comply with any or all the conditions of this ordinance will be adequate cause for revocation of approvals/permits by reviewing Departments and Commissions.
- Non-compliance with the specific requirements and conditions set forth in C. this ordinance and its attached conditions or other ordinances of the City of Chesterfield shall constitute an ordinance violation, subject, but not limited to, the penalty provisions as set forth in the City of Chesterfield
- D. Waiver of Notice of Violation per the City of Chesterfield Code.
- This document shall be read as a whole and any inconsistency to be integrated to carry out the overall intent of this Attachment A.

City C Page 8	ouncil) of 15		
	М.	STO	RMWAT
		1.	The s shali conne
		2.	Deten provid The s paving of stor Devel
		3.	Deten allowa peakfl storm natura within
		4.	Treatr in acc dated
	N.	SANI	TARY S
		1,	Intern separ
		2.	Storm deten Storm rules bound
		3.	The water Gene
	0.	GEO	TECHNI
		Prior prepa State Works impro of an	to Site red by of Miss s. The vement ny pote
P.Z. 0 Plann City C City C Page	1-2008 ing Con council council 12 of 15	Kraus F nmissic	arm Offi on
		17.	Depic one (direct
		18.	Addre Chesi
		19.	Comp Chest Code
		20.	Signe Depar Regis and L
		21.	Provid Metro Depai of Tra
		22.	Comp
	₿.	SITE	DEVEL
		The S to the	Site Dev followi
		1.	Locati greate
		2.	Parkin space for ha
		3.	Provid separa
		4.	Provid
		5.	A note
		6.	A note
		7.	Depict distan



P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008

TER

Planning Commission

City Council

site shall provide for the positive drainage of storm water and it be discharged at an adequate natural discharge point or ected to an adequate piped system.

ntion/retention and channel protection measures are to be ided in each watershed as required by the City of Chesterfield. storm water management facilities shall be operational prior to ng of any driveways or parking areas. The location and types orm water management facilities shall be identified on the Site lopment Plan(s).

ntion may be required for the entire project site such that the able release rates will not be exceeded for the post developed flow of the two (2)-year and one hundred (100)-year, 24 hour event. Stornwater must be discharged at an adequate al discharge point. Wetland mitigation will not be allowable the detention basins.

ment may be required for water quality and channel protection cordance with Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District regulations February 2006.

SEWER

mal parking garage floor drains shall discharge via sand/oil rator and sampling tee to a sanitary sewer.

mwater BMP's including pretreatment forebays and wet lake ntion shall meet all the requirements of 2000 Maryland mwater Design Manual Vol. 1 Chapter 3 and current MSD and regulations and should be located within the property daries.

developer's engineer shall demonstrate an adequate rshed budget to keep the water quality/detention lakes wet. erally, 10 acres is required.

NICAL REPORT

Development Plan approval, provide a geotechnical report, a registered professional engineer licensed to practice in the souri, as directed by the Department of Planning and Public report shall verify the suitability of grading and proposed nts with soil and geologic conditions and address the existence tential sinkhole, ponds, dams, septic fields, etc., and

fice Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008

ct existing and proposed contours at intervals of not more than (1) foot, and extending 150 feet beyond the limits of the site as

ess trees and landscaping in accordance with the City of sterfield Code.

ply with all preliminary plat requirements of the City of terfield Subdivision Regulations per the City of Chesterfield

ed and sealed in conformance with the State of Missouri artment of Economic Development, Division of Professional stration, Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Surveyors requirements.

ide comments/approvals from the appropriate Fire District, the opolitan St. Louis Sewer District, the St. Louis County artment of Highways and Traffic, and the Missouri Department ansportation.

pliance with Sky Exposure Plane.

LOPMENT SECTION PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

velopment Section Plan shall adhere to the above criteria and

tion map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be no ter than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet.

ing calculations. Including calculation for all off street parking es, required and proposed, and the number, size and location andicap designed.

de open space percentage for overall development including rate percentage for each lot on the plan.

de Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.),

indicating all utilities will be installed underground.

indicating signage approval is separate process

the location of all buildings, size, including height and nce from adjacent property lines and proposed use.

P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) Planning Commission May 12, 2008 City Council June 2, 2008 City Council

recommendations for treatment. A statement of compliance, signed and sealed by the geotechnical engineer preparing the report, shall be included on all Site Development Plans and Improvement Plans.

P. MISCELLANEOUS

Page 9 of 15

- 1. All utilities will be installed underground.
- 2. An opportunity for recycling will be provided. All provisions of Chapter 25, Article VII, and Section 25-122 thru Section 25-126 of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri Code shall be required where applicable.
- The Owner is required to grant the City of Chesterfield an option to acquire by conveyance a 120 foot or less strip of land not to exceed 120 feet parallel to the existing Conway Road right-of-way to the City of Chesterfield. The terms and conditions of this grant shall be governed by a separate recordable written option agreement as directed by the City of Chesterfield. The conveyance of said strip of land will be at no cost to the City. The option agreement will address the ownership, use and maintenance of the emergency access roadway, retaining walls and any other improvements to the land within the 120 foot (or less) strip of land, existing utility easements and utility easements necessary to service the Owner's property to the South of the 120 foot (or less) strip of land. The option shall terminate if not exercised by the City of Chesterfield prior to the expiration of ten (10) years after the effective date of this ordinance.
- 4. Provide a water feature for approval of location and appearance on the Site Development Concept and Site Development Section Plans.
- TIME PERIOD FOR SUBMITTAL OF SITE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLANS AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS
- A. The developer shall submit a concept plan within eighteen (18) months of City Council approval of the change of zoning,
- B. In lieu of submitting a Site Development Concept Plan and Site Development Section Plans, the petitioner may submit a Site Development Plan for the entire development within eighteen (18) months of the date of approval of the change of zoning by the City.
- C. Failure to comply with these submittal requirements will result in the expiration of the change of zoning and will require a new public hearing.
- P.Z. 01-2008 Kraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) Planning Commission May 12, 2008 City Council June 2, 2008 City Council June 16, 2008

Page 13 of 15

- Specific structure and parking setbacks along all roadways and property lines.
- 9. Indicate location of all existing and proposed freestanding monument signs
- 10. Zoning district lines, subdivision name, lot number, dimensions, and area, and zoning of adjacent parcels where different than site.
- 11. Floodplain boundaries.
- 12. Depict existing and proposed improvements within 150 feet of the site as directed. Improvements include, but are not limited to, roadways, driveways and walkways adjacent to and across the street from the site, and significant natural features, such as wooded areas and rock formations, that are to remain or be removed.
- 13. Depict all existing and proposed easements and rights-of-way within 150 feet of the site and all existing or proposed off-site easements and rights-of-way required for proposed improvements.
- 14. Indicate the location of the proposed storm sewers, detention basins, sanitary sewers and connection(s) to the existing systems.
- 15. Depict existing and proposed contours at intervals of not more than one (1) foot, and extending 150 feet beyond the limits of the site as directed.
- 16. Address trees and landscaping in accordance with the City of Chesterfield Code.
- 17. Comply with all preliminary plat requirements of the City of Chesterfield Subdivision Regulations per the City of Chesterfield Code.
- 18. Signed and sealed in conformance with the State of Missouri Department of Economic Development, Division of Professional Registration, Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors requirements.
- 19. Provide comments/approvals from the appropriate Fire District, the Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District, the St. Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic, and the Missouri Department of Transportation

20. Compliance with Sky Exposure Plane.

June 16, 2008

City Co Page 10	0 of 15	
	D.	Said Plan shall be submitted in accordance with the combined requirements for Site Development Section and Concept Plans. The submission of Amended Site Development Plans by sections of this project to the Planning Commission shall be permitted if this option is utilized.
	E.	Where due cause is shown by the developer, this time interval for plan submittal may be extended through appeal to and approval by the Planning Commission.
I H.	COMN	RENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
	Α.	Substantial construction shall commence within two (2) years of approva of the site development concept plan or site development plan, unless otherwise authorized by ordinance.
	В.	Where due cause is shown by the developer, the Commission may extend the period to commence construction for not more than one additional year.
IV.	GENE	RAL CRITERIA
	A .	Site Development Concept Plan.
		1. Any site development concept plan shall show all information required on a preliminary plat as required in the City of Chesterfield Code.
		 Include a conceptual landscape plan in accordance with the City o Chesterfield Code to indicate proposed landscaping along arteria and collector roadways.
		 Include a lighting plan in accordance with the City of Chesterfield Code to indicate proposed lighting along arterial and collecto roadways.
		 Provide comments/approvals from the appropriate Fire District, the Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District, the St. Louis Count Department of Highways and Traffic, and the Missouri Department of Transportation.
	A.	SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
		The Site Development Plan shall include, but not be limited to, the
		to iowing:
P.Z. 01 Plannir	-2008 K 19 Com	 Location map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be he greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1	-2008 K 1g Com Duncil Duncil 4 of 15	 Location map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be he greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K 1g Com Duncil Suncil 4 of 15 TRUS	 Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) mission May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 TEUND CONTRIBUTION
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com ouncil ouncil 4 of 15 TRUS A.	 Control map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be not greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) mission May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund.
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com ouncil ouncil 4 of 15 TRUS A.	 Control map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be not greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. <u>Type of Development </u>
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com ouncil ouncil 4 of 15 TRUS A.	 Cocation map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be he greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office \$556.13
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com puncil uncil 4 of 15 TRUS A.	 Control map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be not greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office \$556.13 (Parking Space as required by the site-specific ordinance or by section 1003.165 of the Saint Louis County Zoning Ordinance.)
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com ouncil 4 of 15 TRUS A.	 Location map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be no greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office \$556.13 (Parking Space as required by the site-specific ordinance or by section 1003.165 of the Saint Louis County Zoning Ordinance.) If types of development proposed differ from those listed, rates shall be provided by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic.
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com puncil ouncil 4 of 15 TRUS A.	 Cocation map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be not greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Fraus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 FT FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office \$556.13 (Parking Space as required by the site-specific ordinance or by section 1003.165 of the Saint Louis County Zoning Ordinance.) If types of development proposed differ from those listed, rates shall be provided by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. Allowable credits for required roadway improvements will be awarded a directed by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic Sidewalk construction and utility relocation, among other items, are no considered allowable credits.
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com Duncil A of 15 TRUS A.	 Control map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be norgreater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) mission May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generatio Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office \$556.13 (Parking Space as required by the site-specific ordinance or by section 1003.165 of the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. Allowable credits for required roadway improvements will be awarded a directed by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic Sidewalk construction and utility relocation, among other items, are no considered allowable credits. As this development Is located within a trust fund area established by Saint Louis County, any portion of the traffic generation assessment contribution, which remains following completion of road improvement required by the development, should be retained in the appropriate trus fund.
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com Duncil A of 15 TRUS A.	 Coolering hap, from arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be not greater than one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 TFUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office S556.13 (Parking Space as required by the site-specific ordinance or by section 1003.165 of the Saint Louis County Zoning Ordinance.) If types of development proposed differ from those listed, rates shall b provided by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. Allowable credits for required roadway improvements will be awarded a directed by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic Sidewalk construction and utility relocation, among other items, are no considered allowable credits. As this development Is located within a trust fund area established b Saint Louis County, any portion of the traffic generation assessmer contribution, which remains following completion of road improvement required by the development, should be retained in the appropriate trus fund. The amount of the required contribution/improvements, if not approved for construction by January 1, 2009, shall be adjusted on that date and of the first day of January in each succeeding year thereafter in accord will the construction cost index as determined by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic.
P.Z. 01 Plannir City Co Page 1 V.	-2008 K ng Com puncil 24 of 15 TRUS A.	 Location map, north arrow, and plan scale. The scale shall be norgered in the one (1) inch equals one hundred (100) feet. Traus Farm Office Center (Opus Northwest) mission May 12, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 2, 2008 June 16, 2008 T FUND CONTRIBUTION The developer shall be required to contribute a Traffic Generation Assessment (TGA) to the Highway Route 40 (Interstate 64) (No. 553 Corridor Trust Fund. Type of Development Required Contribution General Office \$556.13 (Parking Space as required by the site-specific ordinance or by section 1003.165 of the Saint Louis County Zoning Ordinance.) If types of development proposed differ from those listed, rates shall b provided by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. Allowable credits for required roadway improvements will be awarded a directed by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic Sidewalk construction and utility relocation, among other items, are no considered allowable credits. As this development Is located within a trust fund area established by Saint Louis County ap portion of the traffic generation assessmen contribution, which remains following completion of road improvements required by the development, should be retained in the appropriate trus fund. The amount of the required contribution/improvements, if not approved fo construction cost index as determined by the Saint Louis County Department of Highways and Traffic. Credits for roadway improvements required will be awarded as directed by St. Louis County Highways and Traffic. Credits for roadway improvements required will be awarded as directer by St. Louis County Highways and Traffic. Credits for roadway improvements required will be awarded as directer by St. Louis County Highways and Traffic. Credits for roadway improvements required will be awarded as directer by St. Loui

Consulting Engineers, in 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis. MO 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-9130 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stackassac.com REGISTRATION GEORGE MICHAEL STOCK NUMBER PE-25116 GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 ISSUE RECORD 1.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.08 2.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.28 3.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.11.17 DESIGN NUMBER PROJECT NUMBER 214-5370 DATE 09/03/15 PROJECT MANAGER ORAWN BY R.E.S. CHECKED BY G.M.S. Errors may occur in the transmission of electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages o expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as—built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify al layouts, dimensions and other related This document may not be used o copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved Prepared For The Opus Group 7733 Forayth Blvd. Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63105 314-296-6100 OPUS I at KRAUS FARM **OFFICE CENTER** 1391 Timberlake Manor Pkwy. Chesterfield, MO 63017 SHEET TITLE SITE ORDINANCE SHEET SHEET NUMBER C5.0 PLOT DATE: November 17, 2015 - 3:31pm



\odot			GI		SINGL	E		N.A	λ.			5079		1.00	ן סנ	IT-B3-LE	:D-E1-V	VQ					
Based on Current In Bes in Mounting Heig Teld Conditions, Thy Bent Layout and Requ	FORMATION PR THT OR LOCATI AT EFFECT ANY JURE A CHANGE	KÖVIDED AT TI ION, LAMP WA OF THE PREV E REQUEST AN	HE TIME OF RE TTAGE, LAMP T 10USLY MENTA D RECALCULAT	Quest. Ype, and Xned, Will Ion.			ж				-1		- I	- 1			36" W FEN			- X		R	
CONW	/AY	(40'	w Pl	JBLI	<u>C) F</u>)	-t	- 1-2	0.2	b .2	0.2	Ъ.2			_				t .,	ħ.2	0 .2	ъ.2
EX. R.(0.W. 10.7	• 0.4	b. 4	ზ.s	° 0.7	Ö .5	0.5	- 0,1	. <u> </u>	•	ħ.,	• <u>•</u>	b .4	b .6	1 0.8	ð.6	° 0.5	0.4	0.4	<u> </u>		*.	ħ4
			ħ 4	0 .7	1.4	2.6	2.4	<u>t_</u>	17	1.2	0.7	_		*-	15	2.8	2.6	2.3	1.9	<u>_ t_</u>	<u> </u>	0.4	
°₽ : ♪ FR.	R.O.W.	- 0,4	9 9 9	· · · ·	۵ <u>م</u> ر ۵	4.00	0 0 0	6 0 0	0.			4	Δ· Δ	ۍ به ه.	• 0 P	0.00	1010	в. с.	4.0	а а'	0	. 0 . 0	<u>.</u> .

			Indifinition	1.0		0.50 5.		10.0	10.0	11.7.		
WALK 1			Illuminance		Fc		3.21	9.3	0.5	6.42	18.60	1
WALK 2			Illuminance		Fc		2.16	7.4	0.2	10.80	37.00	1
WALK 3			Illuminance		Fc		1.74	6.1	0.2	8.70	30.50	1
WALK 4			Illuminance		Fc		1.51	6.1	0.1	15.10	61.00	1
			Illuminance		Fc	-	2.27	8.9	0.5	4.54	17.80	1
DECK_Top			Illuminance		Fc		1. 76	4.7	0.3	5.87	15.67	
ninaire Sched	ule											
nbol	Qty	Label	Arrangement	Total L	Total Lamp Lumens		. Lumens	LLF	Descript	ion		
Ð	14	F1	SINGLE	34000		240	23	1.000	GSM-AN	1-320-MP-MT	-AS-FG	
-Ð	8	F2	SINGLE	34000		221	06	1.000	GSM-AM-320-MP-MT-3V-FG		-3V-FG	
	6	WP1	SINGLE	14000		105	41	1.000	WS-15	0-MP-MT-4S	_	
	6	F5	SINGLE	22000		114	51	1.000	GSM-AN	1-250-MP-MT	-3S-FG-HS	
	7	WP2	SINGLE	9000		677	7	1.000	VWS-10	0-MP-MT-4S		
•	16	F6	SINGLE	6000		2386		1.000	BSL-42-	70-MP-MT		
-Ð	5	R1	SINGLE	N.A.		150	73	1.000	PRV-A4)-D-UNV-T2-I	BZ	
\odot	111	G1	SINGLE	N.A.		507	9	1.000	TT-B3-L	ED-E1-WQ		



POLE FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHT INCLUDES BASE PARKING GARAGE TOP DECK POLES MOUNTED 20' ABOVE DECK ALL LIGHT LEVELS CALCULATED ON THE GROUND

Calculation Sum	nary											
Label			CalcType		Units		Avç) Ma	ax	Min	Avg/Min	Max/Min
CONWAY ROAD			Illuminance		Fc		1.22		5	0.3	4.07	11.67
ENTRANCE 1			Illuminance		Fc		12.	13 13	3.9	10.6	1.14	1.31
ENTRANCE 2			Illuminance	luminance Fe			12.	15 12	2.5	11.8	1.03	1.06
ENTRANCE 3			Illuminance	lluminance Fc			11.	50 13	3.5	10.0	1.15	1.35
ENTRANCE 4			Illuminance	(Iluminance Fo			10.	06 13	3.3	7.0	1.44	1.90
ENTRANCE 5			Illuminance	(lluminance F			11.	18 14	1.0	8.8	1.27	1.59
ENTRANCE 6		_	Illuminance	Illuminance F			12.	35 13	3.6	11.3	1.09	1.20
ENTRANCE 7		-	Illuminance	lluminance F			12.	78 13	3.7	11.9	1.07	1.15
GARAGE LEVEL 1			Illuminance	luminance Fo			5.3	4 11	l.7	2.0	2.67	5.85
PROPERTY LINE			Illuminance	luminance Fc			0.1	1 0.	6	0.0	N.A.	N.A.
SIDEWALK 1			Illuminance	lluminance Fo			3.2	1 9.	3	0.5	6.42	18.60
SIDEWALK 2			Illuminance	[lluminance F			2.1	6 7.	4	0.2	10.80	37.00
SIDEWALK 3			Illuminance	Illuminance F			1.4	9 6.	0	0.2	7.45	30.00
SIDEWALK 4	_		Illuminance	Illuminance I			1.4	8 6.	1	0.1	14.80	61.00
SITE			Illuminance		Fc		2.2	7 8.	9	0.5	4.54	17.80
TOP DECK_Top			Illuminance		Fc	1.76		6 4.	7	0.3	5.87	15.67
Luminaire Sche	dule											
Symbol	Qty	Label	Arrangement	Total I	Lamp Lumens	LLF		Descripti	on			
— —	14	F1	SINGLE	34000		1.00	Ю	GSM-AM	-320-M	P-MT-AS-F	G	
	8	F2	SINGLE	34000		1.00	0	GSM-AM	-320-M	P-MT-3V-F	G	
	6	WP1	SINGLE	14000		1.00	0	VWS-150	D-MP-M	T-4S		
	6	F5	SINGLE	22000		1.00	0	GSM-AM	-250-MI	P-MT-3S-F	G-HS	
ŀ	7	WP2	SINGLE	9000		1.00	0	VWS-100)-MP- М	T-4S		
•	16	F6	SINGLE	6000		1.00	0	BSL-42-7	70-MP-M	1 T		
	5	R1	SINGLE	N.A.		1.00	0	PRV-A40	-D-UNV	'-T2-BZ		
O	111	G1	SINGLE	N.A.		1.00	0	TT-B3-LE	ED-E1-V	VQ		
DESIGN IS BASED ON QURREN ANY CHANGES IN MOUNTING H EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS,	FINFORMATION PROV HEIGHT OR LOCATION THAT EFFECT ANY O	ADED AT THE TIME OF RE I, LAMP WATTAGE, LAMP T F THE PREVIOUSLY MENTIC	Quest. YPE, and MED, WILL									

BUILDING LIGHTING

Consulting Engineers, Inc 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis, MD 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-9130 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stockassoc.com REGISTRATION 17.2015 GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 ISSUE RECORD 1.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.08 2.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.28 3.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.11.17 DESIGN NUMBER PROJECT NUMBER 214-5370 DATE 09/03/15 PROJECT MANAGER drawn by R.E.S. checked by G.M.S. Errors may occur in the transmission of electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages or expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic files. filea Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as—built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify all layouts, dimensions and other related information. This document may not be used or copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved Prepared For OPUS. The Opus Group 7733 Forsyth Bivd. Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63105 314-296-6100 OPUS I at KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER LOCATION 1391 Timberlake Manor Pkwy. Chesterfield, MO 63017 SHEET TITLE SITE LIGHTING PLAN SHEET NUMBER ES2.0 PLOT DATE: November 17, 2015 – 3:32pm

POLE FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHT INCLUDES BASE PARKING GARAGE TOP DECK POLES MOUNTED 20' ABOVE DECK

Calculation Summary Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min CalcType Units CONWAY ROAD Illuminance 1.22 3.5 0.3 4.07 11.67 ENTRANCE 1 12.13 13.9 10.6 1.14 1.31 Illuminance Fc ENTRANCE 2 12.15 12.5 11.8 1.03 1.06 Illuminance Fc 11.50 13.5 10.0 1.15 ENTRANCE 3 Illuminance 1.35 FC ENTRANCE 4 10.06 13.3 7.0 1.44 1.90 Illuminance 11.18 14.0 8.8 1.27 ENTRANCE 5 Illuminance 1.59 FC 12.35 13.6 11.3 1.09 ENTRANCE 6 Illuminance 1.20 Fc ENTRANCE 7 12.78 13.7 11.9 1.07 Illuminance 1.15 Fc GARAGE LEVEL 1 5.34 11.7 2.0 2.67 5.85 Illuminance PROPERTY LINE 0.11 0.6 0.0 N.A. N.A. Illuminance Fc SIDEWALK 1 Illuminance 3.21 9.3 0.5 6.42 18.60 FC 2.16 7.4 0.2 10.80 37.00 SIDEWALK 2 Illuminance 1.49 6.0 0.2 7.45 30.00 SIDEWALK 3 Illuminance FC SIDEWALK 4 1.48 6.1 0.1 14.80 61.00 Illuminance l Fc 2.27 8.9 0.5 4.54 17.80 Illuminance | Fc 1.76 4.7 0.3 5.87 15.67 TOP DECK_Top Illuminance Luminaire Schedule Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Total Lamp Lumens LLF Description 1.000 GSM-AM-320-MP-MT-AS-FG SINGLE 34000 **—•**] 14 F1 SINGLE 34000 1.000 GSM-AM-320-MP-MT-3V-FG F2 SINGLE 14000 WP1 1.000 VWS-150-MP-MT-4S 1.000 GSM-AM-250-MP-MT-3S-FG-HS F5 SINGLE 22000 **— •** 6 1.000 VWS-100-MP-MT-4S SINGLE 9000 WP2 6000 SINGLE 1.000 BSL-42-70-MP-MT | F6 16 |+| SINGLE N.A. 1.000 PRV-A40-D-UNV-T2-BZ R1 1.000 TT-B3-LED-E1-WQ SINGLE N.A. O | 111 | G1 DESIGN IS BASED ON CURRENT INFORMATION PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF REQUEST.

X _____ X ____ X ____ X ____ X ____ X

ANY CHANGES IN MOUNTING HEIGHT OR LOCATION, LAMP WATTAGE, LAMP TYPE, AND EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS, THAT EFFECT ANY OF THE PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED, WILL VOID CURRENT LAYOUT AND REQUIRE A CHANGE REQUEST AND RECALCULATION.

36" WRE

CONWAY (40'W PUBLIC) ROAD

5.4 5.1 5.5 0 191.0 -----O MULIO 0 O MH: 10 33 5.9 | 61 F.5 O 1991:10--0-Q 41 5.4 0 O Mit: 10 @ with 18.4 D Met 10 5.7G1 5. O \$0--Q.---SEE SHEET ES2.0 FOR BUILDING LIGHTING O51 -10 53 OF 11 O MHI **\$**.5 O MH: 10 4.9 •---- •---- •----

_____ I _____ I _____ I _____ I _____ I _____ I _____ I

HSSOCIAT Consulting Engineers, Inc. 257 Chesterfield Business Parkway St. Louis, MO 63005 PH. (636) 530-9100 FAX (636) 530-9130 e-mail: general@stockassoc.com Web: www.stockassoc.com REGISTRATION GEORGE MICHAEL ATOCK GEORGE M. STOCK E-25116 ISSUE RECORD 1.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.08 2.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.10.28 3.) CITY COMMENTS 2015.11.17 DESIGN NUMBER PROJECT NUMBER 214-5370 DATE 09/03/15 PROJECT MANAGER DRAWN BY R.E.S. CHECKED BY • Errors may occur in the transmission of electronic files. The Opus companies are not responsible for any claims, damages or expenses arising out of the unauthorized use of the information contained in electronic files • Electronic files may not accurately reflect the final as-built conditions. It is the responsibility of the user to verify all layouts, dimensions and other related information. This document may not be used or copied without prior written consent. © all rights reserved Prepared For **OPUS** The Opus Group 7733 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63105 314-296-6100 OPUS I at KRAUS FARM OFFICE CENTER LOCATION 1391 Timberlake Manor Pkwy. Chesterfield, MO 63017 SHEET TITLE SITE LIGHTING PLAN Sheet Number ES3.0 PLOT DATE: November 17, 2015 - 3:32pm

SYMBOL QUAN DECIDU	NTITY BOTANICAL NAME			TREE PLANTING SCHEDULE											
DECIDU		COMMON NAME	SIZE	REMARKS	TYPE	GROWTH RATE	SIZE CLASS								
	JOUS TREES														
A 2	6 Quercus rubra	Northern Red Oak	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Med/Fast	Large								
B 1	1 Ginkgo biloba 'Autumn Gold'	Autumn Gold Ginkgo	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Slow/Med	Large								
CS	9 🛛 Gleditsia triacanthos f. inermis 'Skycole'	Skyline Honeylocust	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Fast	Large								
D 1	5 Acer x freemanii 'Jeffersred'	Autumn Blaze Maple	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Med/Fast	Large								
E 10	8 Quercus bicolor	Swamp White Oak	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Medium	Large								
F 1	5 Zelkova serrata 'Green Vase'	Green Vase Zelkova	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Fast	Large								
G 2	8 Amelanchier arborea	Downy Serviceberry	2.5" cal	B&B	Ornamental	Deciduous	Medium								
H 2	7 Cercis canadensis	Eastern Redbud	2.5" cal	B&B	Ornamental	Fast	Medium								
J 2	2 Prunus serrulata 'Kwanzan'	Kwanzan Cherry	2.5" cal	B&B	Ornamental	Medium	Medium								
K 19	9 Ginkgo biloba 'Princeton Sentry'	Princeton Sentry Ginkgo	2.5" cal	B&B	Deciduous	Slow/Med	Large								
EVERG	REEN TREES														
L 4	3 Pinus strobus	Eastern White Pine	6' ht	B&B	Evergreen	Fast	Large								
M 2	9 Picea pungens	Colorado Blue Spruce	6' ht	B&B	Evergreen	Medium	Medium								

TREE PERCENTAGE CALCULATIONS: TOTAL TREES = 262 TREES DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREES = 113 TREES (43.1%) ORNAMENTAL TREES = 77 TREES (29.4%) EVERGREEN TREES = 72 TREES (27.5%)

Openspace area = 369,572 s.f. (58.86%)

0	50	100	200

		SHRUBS, PERENNIALS, AND SEED MIX	PLANTING SCHEDULE	
SYMBOL	QUANTITY	BOTANICAL NAME	COMMON NAME	OIZE
SH	RUBS			
a	42	Hydrangea paniculata 'Jane'	Little Lime Hydrangea	24"
Ь	49	Juniperus virginiana 'Grey Owl'	Grey Owl Juniper	24"
С	102	Juniperus x pfitzeriana	Pfitzer Juniper	24-36"
d	48	llex x meserveae 'Mesdob/Mesog'	China Boy/Girl Holly (1:9 ratio)	24"
e	47	Ligustrum 'Vicaryi'	Vicaryi Golden Privet	24"
f	26	Thuja occidentalis 'Smaragd'	Emerald Green Arborvitae	6'
g	156	Buxus sinica var. insularis 'Winter Gem'	Winter Gem Boxwood	24"
h	54	Viburnum dentatum 'Blue Muffin'	Blue Muffin Viburnum	24"
k	45	Weigela florida 'Alexandra'	Wine & Roses Weigela	24"
m	26	Forsythia 'Courtasol'	Gold Tide Forsythia	24"
n	26	Miscanthus sinensis 'Gracillimus'	Maiden Grass	5 gal.
р	86	Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster'	Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass	5 gal.
q	24	Viburnum x burkwoodii	Burkwood Viburnum	24"
r	27	Hamamelis vernalis	Ozark Witchhazel	24"
5	18	Viburnum rhytidophyllum	Leatherleaf Viburnum	24"
t	25	Juniperus horizontalis 'Wiltonii'	Blue Rug Juniper	24"
		Ornamental annuals and perennials		plugs/qts/gal
* * * * * * *	63,695 s f	Native Prairie Restoration (see below for	varieties)	seed mix
+ $+$ $+$ $+$ $+$ $+$ $+$ $+$ $+$ $+$	6,637sf	Bioretention plantings per MSD requiremen	ts	plugs

PRAIRIE RESTORATION SEED MIX (planted at 81b. PLS per acre):

<u>Grasses (3.5lb. per acre):</u> Big Bluestem, Canada Wild Rye, Switch Grass, Indian Grass,

Little Bluestem, Mixed prairie sedges

<u>Forbs (4.5lb. per acre):</u> Butterfly Milkweed, New England Aster, White False Indigo, Lance-leaved Coreopsis, Tall Coreopsis, Pale Purple Coneflower, Rattlesnake Master, False Sunflower, Western Sunflower, Round-head Bushclover, Prairie Blazing Star, Wild Bergamot,, Gray-headed Coneflower, Black-eyed Susan, Stiff Goldenrod, Sweet Coneflower, Ironweed, Ohio Spiderwort

				Crown			
Tree		Diameter	Condition	Spread	Canopy		
Number	Species	(inches)	Factor	(feet)	Area (sqft)	Comments	Disposition
1	Cedar	18	65	25	491		Remove
2	Maple, Sugar	24	25	40	1256	50% dead	Remove
3	Maple, Sugar	24	75	40	1256	Monarch Tree	To Remain
4	Cedar	16	50	25	491		Remove
5	Cedar	8	60	25	491	Multistem	Remove
6	Cedar	20	70	25	491		Remove
7	Cedar	22	60	30	707		Remove
8	Cedar	16	60	25	491	Multistem	Remove
9	Sassafras	16	45	20	314		To Remain
10	Redbud	12	35	15	177	overgrown with grape vines	To Remain
11	Oak, Shingle	40	50	60	2826	in decline	To Remain
12	Maple, Sugar	16	60	36	1017		Remove
13	Hackberry	16	65	30	707		Remove
14	Sassafras	6	55	11	95		Remove
15	Sassafras	6	55	11	95		Remove
16	Sassafras	5	55	10	79		Remove
17	Sassafras	5	55	10	79		Remove
18	Sassafras	7	55	12	113		Remove
19	Hackberry	5	55	10	79		Remove
20	Hackberry	5	55	10	79	DBL trunk	Remove
21	Hackberry	5	55	10	79		Remove
22	Elm, Siberian	5	30	10	79	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
23	Cherry, Black	12	0		0	dead trunk	Remove
24	Cherry, Black	8	20	10	79	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
25	Hackberry	5	50	10	79		Remove
26	Maple, Sugar	18	50	30	707	Multistem	Remove
27	Cherry, Black	10	30	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
28	Cherry, Black	10	30	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
29	Elm, American	10	30	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
30	Cherry, Black	10	40	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
31	Maple, Sugar	14	60	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
32	Cherry, Black	12	30	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
33	Ailanthus	14	55	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
34	Oak, White	22	55	30	707	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
35	Ash, White	5	55	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
36	Oak, Shingle	22	50	35	962	Trimmed by Utility	Remove
37	Elm, Siberian	5	50	10	79	Trimmed by Utility	Remove

Symbol |Description

Pre-construction meeting to be held on-site to include a presentation of tree protection measures to operators; construction supervisors; developer's representative; and city zoning inspector.

Clearing Limits to be rough staked in order to facilitate location for installation of protection fencing. No early maintenance schedule is required. Required siltation devices to be installed along limit of disturbance line.

No clearing or grading shall begin in areas where the treatment and preservation measures have not been completed including the installation of tree protection fencing along all "Limit of Disturbance" lines shown on the map.

Tree Protection Fencing shall be 4-foot tall, plastic, orange fencing. No equipment traffice/parking, concrete washout, material storage or other such construction activity shall be permitted to penetrate the protection fencing or disrupt the Protected Area. Tree Protection Signage will be placed along the Protection Fencing as shown as the dashed line on the map.

Perform root pruning prior to any work in the critical root zone. Where root injury has occurred, the branches and the tops of the tree shall be cut or thinned to reduce the demand on the roots for moisture and minerals, and a low nitrogen, high phosphorous fertilizer shall be applied as determined by the Consulting Landscape Architect.

Tree Protection Action Key Sequence:

1. Survey Limit of Disturbance 2. Install Tree Protection Fencing

3. Post Tree Protection Signage on Fence; no signs will be posted on any trees 4. Maintain Tree Protection Area as off-limits zone

CALCULATIONS:

Total Site Area: 627,883 s.f. (14.414 acres) Existing Tree Canopy Coverage: 8,219 s.f. Tree Canopy proposed for removal: 6,756 s.f. Tree Canopy proposed for preservation: 2,997 s.f. (36.5%)

8,219 s.f. x 30% = 2,466 s.f. of tree canopy preservation required

Tree Protection Plan Reviewed and updated Aug. 25, 2015 by Douglas A. DeLong Certified Arborist MW-4826A

Douglas Q. Wichong

				Crown			
Tree		Diameter	Condition	Spread	Canopy		
Number	Species	(inches)	Factor	(feet)	Area (sqft)	Comments	Additional Comments
1	Cedar	18	65	25	491		
2	Maple, Sugar	24	25	40	1256	50% dead	
3	Maple, Sugar	24	75	40	1256	Monarch Tree	
4	Cedar	16	50	25	491		
5	Cedar	8	60	25	491	Multistem	
6	Cedar	20	70	25	491		
7	Cedar	22	60	30	707		
8	Cedar	16	60	25	491	Multistem	
9	Sassafras	16	45	20	314		
10	Redbud	12	35	15	177	overgrown with grape vines	
11	Oak, Shingle	40	50	60	2826	in decline	
12	Maple, Sugar	16	60	36	1017		
13	Hackberry	16	65	30	707		
14	Sassafras	6	55	11	95		
15	Sassafras	6	55	11	95		
16	Sassafras	5	55	10	79		
17	Sassafras	5	55	10	79		
18	Sassafras	7	55	12	113		
19	Hackberry	5	55	10	79		exclude from canopy calc.
20	Hackberry	5	55	10	79	DBL trunk	
21	Hackberry	5	55	10	79		
22	Elm, Siberian	5	30	10	79	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
23	Cherry, Black	12	0		0	dead trunk	exclude from canopy calc.
24	Cherry, Black	8	20	10	79	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
25	Hackberry	5	50	10	79		
26	Maple, Sugar	18	50	30	707	Multistem	exclude from canopy calc.
27	Cherry, Black	10	30	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
28	Cherry, Black	10	30	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
29	Elm, American	10	30	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
30	Cherry, Black	10	40	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
31	Maple, Sugar	14	60	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
32	Cherry, Black	12	30	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
33	Ailanthus	14	<mark>55</mark>	15	177	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
34	Oak, White	22	55	30	707	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
35	Ash, White	5	55	20	314	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
36	Oak, Shingle	22	50	35	962	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.
37	Elm, Siberian	5	50	10	79	Trimmed by Utility	exclude from canopy calc.

LEGEND:

Symbol Description

+ Existing Individual Tree

Existing Monarch Tree

\times | Existing Individual Tree Standing Dead TBR

Total Site Area: 627,883 s.f. (14.414 acres) Existing Tree Canopy Coverage: 8,219 s.f.

Tree Condition Factor Rating System

Excellent: 80-100% Good: 60-79% Fair: 40-59% Poor: 20-39% Very Poor: 0-19%

> TREE STAND DELINEATION Tree Data Prepared 12/6/07 By: Skip Kincaid (ISA Certified Arborist #MW-0155) Skip Kincaid & Associates 1609 Missouri Avenue St. Louis, MO 63104 (314)822-7700

Tree Stand Delineation Plan Reviewed and updated Aug. 25, 2015 by Douglas A. DeLong Certified Arborist MW-4826A *Dauglas G. Uh hang*

Opus I at Kraus Farm Office Center

Architect Statement of Design Intent

October 29th, 2015

The proposed building is scheduled to be a four-story 149,669 square foot office building. The project is located on the site north of Highway 40 and west of Timberlake Manor Parkway.

Site Lavout

Α. Physical Features

- 1. The existing site is currently a vacant farm and grounds with a small house and 4-5 out-buildings located on the property.
- 2 There is a significant amount of slope on the site from the northwest corner, (598) sloping down toward the southeast corner (522). The project design attempts to maintain this unique characteristic of the site, tucking the parking structure into the hillside at the northeast corner, reducing its visual height and mass, and creating a landscaped tier of walls stepping the site down at the southeast corner, all while balancing the soils on the site, minimizing the environmental impact of the development.

Β. Vegetation

1. The site is currently a field with several vacant buildings. There is a limited amount of trees and brush on the perimeter of the property with several "yard" trees located around the vacant home and out-buildings. We will be preserving a Monarch tree along Conway road and 3 trees along the western property line. We have achieved compliance with the 30% preservation requirement of the Tree Preservation and Landscape Requirements. See attached Landscape plan.

C. Site Relationship

1. The building site is bordered on the north by Conway Road, to the east by Timberlake Manor Parkway, to the south by North Outer Forty Road and to the west by a private access drive to Mercy Rehabilitation Hospital. The main visitor, employee and service site entrance will be from Timberlake Manor Parkway and a new shared access drive that will be constructed as part of the new development.

D. Vehicular Circulation

- The entries/exits for the site will be located along Timberlake Manor to the east and the shared access drive 1. of Mercy Rehabilitation Hospital to the west. Both of these drives join North Outer Forty Road. The vehicles will enter the site and circulate to the parking garage on drives both to the south and north of the building, reducing the traffic flow and congestion on either road. The visitor parking and drop-off area is separated from these drives, creating a safe area for the visitor and visitor handicap parking in front of the building. Employee handicapped parking is located at the premium spots on the first level of the parking structure, closest to the employee entry.
- 2. Delivery vehicles will be able to enter from the shared access drive and proceed directly to the loading area located at the northwest corner of the office of building
- 3. A fire lane/access drive has been incorporated into the front entry drive and visitor parking area at the request of Monarch Fire Protection District.

E. Pedestrian Circulation

- The visitor and visitor accessible parking spaces will be located directly in front of the building to allow easy, 1. close, access to the main entry, separate from the main access drive through the site.
- 2. The employee entry to the building is linked to the parking garage with decorative paving and a canopy to provide safe and covered access from the parking ramp to the building for employees.
- 3. An employee walking/jogging path loops the site, connecting to the sidewalk along Conway Road, providing an enjoyable outdoor amenity for the project.

Ш **Building Structure**

Scale and Design Δ.

- 1. on the east, west and south facades.
- 2. level.
- 3.
- 4. point of interest from the highway view.
- 5. providing a protected entrance.
- 6. play of light and shadow throughout the day.
- 7.
- 8. exterior finishes.
- 9
- 10. Outer Forty Road.
- 11.

Β. Relationship to Adjacent Development

1. concrete and glass in style.

C. Materials and Colors

- 1. window systems.
- 2. canopies will be clad in a prefinished metal to match the window systems.
- 3.
- 4. materials
- 5. Review Board meeting.

The office building will be a four-story, contemporary design with an exciting vocabulary of materials including architectural precast panels, pre-finished aluminum accent metal panels, high efficiency class windows and curtainwall elements in orefinished aluminum frames, and functional orefinished sunscreens.

The office building is designed to provide sculpted, off-set massing to add visual interest and reduce the sense of scale. This is reinforced by the stepping at the building corners, and the recessed entry at the 1st

The buildings vertical length is broken by the architectural framino element and vertical class entry expression, along with the recessed glass and column expressions at the first level creating a building base Architectural precast color changes at individual massing areas create unique massing elements. The architectural framing element visually connects the main entry and fourth floor balcony adding a strong

The main south entry will be recessed and sheltered by a canopy, creating a sense of pedestrian scale and

The building presents a strong sustainable statement with horizontal sunscreens and large areas of high performance vision glass. The sunscreens also enhance the building image through a constantly changing

The two story parking structure will be tucked into the hillside at the northwest corner of the site, creating an "on grade" appearance from the north and reducing the overall sense of scale and mass for the structure. The ramp will utilize the same high quality architectural precast, glass and metal as the office building for its

There will be a covered oedestrian link between the parking structure and the office building. The buildings will be compatible in scale with the other adjacent commercial developments along North

The screen wall surrounding the roof type equipment will be a combination of architectural precast and metal panel and will integrate into the design of the building through the use of color and material.

This development with its contemporary style, architectural pre-cast concrete and high performance class design will tie in nicely with the adjoining Timberlake Corporate Center buildings to the east and the Mercy Rehabilitation Hospital to west. Both of these buildings are also contemporary, architectural pre-cast

The exterior of the building will be predominately architectural pre-cast concrete, pre-finished aluminum panels, and high performance tinted insulated glass in aluminum curtain wall and both strip and punched

The architectural pre-cast concrete will be comprised of three compatible, complimentary colors ranging from a white to dark gray. The pre-finished aluminum accent "wrap" will be white in color. The entry

The curtainwall window system will have pre-finished silver frames with a light gray tinted insulated glass. Spandrel class will be the same class as the vision class with a ceramic frit on the number 4 surface. Soffits and other architectural elements will be finished with materials compatible with the other exterior

Please refer to the exterior rendering and to the larger samples to be submitted at the Architectural

Non-Residential Architecture

Α. General

- The two sides and rear facades will be designed with similar detailing as the front/primary facade. 1 The south elevation will have a pre-finished aluminum accented "wrap". Please see attached colored exterior building elevations for more information.
- 2. The parking garage will be designed with similar detailing, materials and colors as the building to create an overall uniform development. The parking structure is tucked into the hillside to minimize the scale and height presented to the residential area to the north.

B. Building Equipment and Service

- 1. Delivery vehicles will enter from cross access road off of the shared Timberlake Manor Drive to the east and proceed directly to the loading areas located to the northwest of the building. The intent is to separate these areas from the parking areas and the main circulation of vehicles and pedestrians.
- 2. Screening elements including landscaping and screen walls will be used to screen exterior equipment as required.

C. **Chesterfield Guidelines**

- All utilities will be installed underground. 1.
- 2. The two sides and rear façades will be designed with similar detailing as the front/primary façade with the south elevation having a pre-finished aluminum accented "wrap", which faces North Outer Forty Road and Interstate 64/US Highway 40.
- 3. This project will be designed to meet the required open space requirements as stated in the City of Chesterfield Unified Development Code. See attached Site Plan.
- This project will be designed to meet the required landscape requirements as stated in the City of 4 Chesterfield Unified Development Code. See attached Landscape plan.

111. Landscape Design

- A simple yet refined landscape treatment has been created to enhance the visual appearance of the 1. building and parking structure from the public thoroughfares of North Outer Forty Road and Timberlake Manor Drive. Plantings are utilized to frame views of the buildings, reduce the linear nature of the parking structure and to assist with way-finding for visitors to the facility.
- 2. A landscaped berm will stretch from west to east along the northern border of the site, with buffer plantings located at the crest of the berm. The berm and planting will provide privacy to the area north of Conway Road. The south side of the berm will be converted into a native prairie planting in order to re-establish native habits beneficial to birds and butterfly populations.
- 3. On campus users will appreciate the garden located on the day-to-day pedestrian route from the parking structure into the building as well as the groves of shade trees located at the dining patio. Another grove of ornamental trees will be created north of the office building as a landscape feature visible from all of the north facing offices.
- 4 Three distinct water quality bio-retention basins will be constructed in accordance with MSD specifications. These basins will be planted with grasses, sedges and forbs in distinctive mass plantings to provide water quality benefits as well as aesthetic appeal.

IV. Miscellaneous

Α. Signage

A comprehensive signage package will be submitted to the planning commission.

В. Lighting

- 1. To maintain the sleek, modern look of the building and reduce dark sky light trespass, building lighting has been kept to a minimum. Wall pack units illuminate the building service area and exits. Down lights, integrated into the canopy designs, illuminate the visitor and employee entrances.
- 2. The site lighting will be oriented toward the building and parking areas to avoid affecting adjacent properties.
- 3. The proposed monument sign will be ground lit individual letters.

C. Utilities

- 1. All utilities will be installed underground.
- 2. or other equipment required to be screened.

D. Storm Water Drainage

- 1.
- 2. parking area to the storm water collection inlets or directly to bio-retention basins.
- 3 discharging to the detention basin. See the civil plan for more detailed information.

E. **Energy Conservation**

1. enforced at the current time.

F. Screening (Fences & Walls)

- 1.
- The trash dumpsters will be screened from view by a two-sided architectural precast wall to match 2. to screen views from the west. Please see the Landscape Plan for details.
- 3 elements.

G. Water Feature

1. visitors and guests arriving at the building visitor's entry. See representative photos.

Grant A. Peterson. Vice President Opus AE Group, L.L.C.

Landscaping and or screen walls will be used to screen exterior electrical transformers, gas meters

Storm water will be drained from the rooftop of the building and parking garage with interior roof

The parking area will be sloped to allow storm water to drain away from the building and off the

The storm water will be treated with pervious pavement areas and bio-retention basins prior to

The building shall be designed and constructed to meet or exceed energy guidelines that are

A painted horizontal ribbed, architectural metal panel roof screen, compatible with the building architecture, will be located in the center bays of the roof to screen all roof top equipment.

the building. This enclosure will be enhanced with plant materials to allow this element to blend into the landscape, including enhance planting and landscaping along the west side of the service drive

The series of retaining walls along the southeast corner of the site will be softened and screened by a variety of plant materials where these walls do not function as architectural or "entry statement"

Located in a prominent location as a focal point to the main visitor entry drive, the water feature will consist of a hard splash surface (concealed water basis) with a 12 to 14 foot high vertical water jet, The water feature is placed to be visible from on site and also enjoyed by the public driving on North Outer 40. It will have an understated elegance for those viewing from off the property as well as

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center- Office Building Chesterfield, Missouri

Image: Description of the second state of the second st

6 FLAT METAL PANEL- (BM) CHANTILLY LACE

7 RIBBED METAL PANEL- (BM) ANCHOR GRAY

8 METAL SUNSCREEN- CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

9) GLASS RAILING

10 MULLIONS- CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

METAL CANOPY- CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center- Office Building Chesterfield, Missouri 2 1" = 30'-0"

Exterior Elevations - A3.2C

ELEVATION KEY NOTES

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center- Parking Ramp Chesterfield, Missouri

10.08.2015

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center Chesterfield, Missouri

Conceptual Rendering

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center Chesterfield, Missouri

GROUND LEVEL SECTION ANALYSIS

ROOF LEVEL SECTION ANALYSIS

Section Analysis- Ground & Roof Levels 10.29.2015

East-West Section Through Parking and Office

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center Chesterfield, Missouri

Section Analysis- Cross Section North / South 10.29.2015

North-South Section Through Office Entry

Retaining Walls & Screen Wall Detail

The classic lines and sophisticated construction of the Vision Wall Iuminaire make it an ideal complement to architectural site design. IP65 ingress Rating standard. U.L. listed and CSA Certified for wet locations in up or down mounting applications with no necessary modifications to the door or housing.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction HOUSING: One piece discert aluminum construction for precise tolerance control and repeatability in menufacturing. DOOR: One piece die-cest aluminum with continuous ellicone gaekst accommodates either up or down mounting configurations. Door frame is hinged and secured to the housing via four (4) captive stainless steel Allen head fas Lone is impact-resistant 1/8" thick tempered clear or optional frosted flat glass, sealed to the door with a one-piece silicone gasket.

Optical

DIMENSIONS

OPTICAL SYSTEM: Choice of five (5) high efficiency optical systems. Type II, III, IV, and FX optical steme constructed of premium 95% reflective anodized aluminum sheet. Optical segments are rigidly mounted inside a heavy-wall aluminum housing for superior protection. All segment faces are clean of rivet heads, tabs, or other meens of attachment which may

cause streaking in the light distribution. TS optic constructed of spun and polished specular anodized aluminum. All reflector modules feature toollees removal, quick disconnect wiring plugs, and are field rotatable in 90 degree Increments. HID lamp sources in VWS small housing optics feature medium-base lamphoiders. OPTICAL ASSEMBLY: Optical ms are secured to an internal rotating assembly that allows up to 10 degrees of outward adjustment. A concelled stainless steel djustment screw is provided on the exterior surface of the housing to allow for tilt adjustment of the optical module while under full power without accessing internals of the fixture or affecting the outward appearance of the lumineire.

Nounting

Catalog #

Project

Commen

epared b

Standard zinc plated attachment plate fits directly to 4" J-Box. Two (2) threaded stude with locking nuts allow for fbdure mounting via keyhole slots on beckside of housing. Mounting plate features one-place EPDM gesket on either side of plate to firmly seel ficture to well surface, forbidding entry of moisture and particulates. Optional mounting errangements include an exchedic of sect burght or card embedded mount bracket, or cast aluminum surface conduit adapter. each available as accessories.

Finish

Housing and door finished in a 5 stage premium TGIC polyest powder cost peint, 2.5 mil nominal thickness for superior protection against fade and wear. Standard colors include black, bronze, grey, white, dark platinum, and graphite metallic. RAL and oustom color matches available. Consult your INVUE Lighting Systems Representative for more nformation.

Date

Туре

VWS **VISION WALL** SMALL

28 - 175W Notel Helida وأرائها المتعلية we Sedhur nat Fina

> ARCHITECTURAL MALL LUNGBAN

CERTIFICATION DATA IP65 Reted U.L. 1566 Listed CBA Listed 29°C Ambier

IBO 9901 Full Cutoff

SNIPPING DATA Net Weight (ibe.): 25 Volume (co. 11: 4.5

A/U082421 pc

COOPER Lighting

www.cooperlighting.com

Notes

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center

175W

Chesterfield, Missouri

ACCESSORIES (ORDER SEPARATELY)

Thru-way Mounting Box

ORDERING INFORMATION

Sample Number: VWS-175-MH-MT-3S-BK-L

Product VWS=Vis Sn	Family sion Wall nall	Lamp ¹ Wattage MP 50=50W 70=70W 100=100W 150=150W MH ² 175=175W HPS 50=50W 70=70W 100=100W 150=150W Compact ³ Fluorescent 26=25W 32=32W 42=42W 57=57W ⁴ Lamp Type MP=Pulse Start N MH=Metal Halide HPS=High Pressu CF=Compact Fluor	Voltage * 120=120V 208=208V 240=240V 277=277V 347=347V 480=480V DT=Dual-Tap 7 wired 277V MT=Multi-Tap 8 wired 277V TT=Triple-Tap 9 wired 347V UNV=120-277V Universal Electronic Ballast Actal Halide Actal Halide	Optical System 2S=Type II 3S=Type IV 4S=Type IV FX=Wall Grazing Optic TS=Tight Spot	Co BK AP BZ WH DP GN
Notes: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 11 13 14 15	All HID lamps . MH products a Available in Ty Nominal M.O.I CF ballasts are Products also : Dual-tap is 120 Multi-tap is 120 Multi-tap is 121 Custom and R. Add as suffix i Quartz options House side shi Order separate For use in dow	are medium-base. vailable for non-U.S. rpe 3S, 4S, and 5S dis lamp length of 57W 120 through 277V. S available in non-US vu /2777V wired 277V. /2002/240/277V wired 40/277/347V wired 347 AL color matching ava n the order shown. I not available with FX eld not available with ely, replace XX with cr m lighting application	markets only. tributions only. CFL not to exceed 7". pecify with UNV voltage oltages and 50Hz for inter 277V. V. ailable upon request. Con K or TS distributions. FX and TS optics. olor suffix. s only.	designation. national markets. Cons sult your INVUE Lightir	ult facto

OPTIONS (ADD AS SUFFIX)

Polycarbonate Vandal Shield

olor 10 Options ¹¹ Accessories ¹⁴ VWS/EM=Embedded Mount F=Single Fuse (120, 277 or 347V) Second Specify Voltage /WS/TB-XX=Thru-way Box15 P=Grey **FF**=Double Fuse (208, 240 or 480V) VWS/WG-XX=Wire Guard z=Bronze Specify Voltage H=White a=Quartz Restrike12 P=Dark Platinum EM=Quartz Restrike w/ Time Delay12 M=Graphite Metallic (Also Strikes at Cold Start) EM/SC=Quartz Emergency Separate 12 Circuit PC=Button Type Photocontrol (Specify Voltage) HS=House Side Shield13 vs=Polycarbonate Vandal Shield

FR=Frosted Flat Glass Lens

L=Lamp Included

ory for availability and ordering information.

ems Representative for further information.

NOTE: Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice Visit our web site at www.cooperlighting.com Customer First Center 1121 Highway 74 South Peachtree City, GA 30269 770.486.4800 FAX 770.486.4801

AVU082421 pc 2010-06-29 15:33:57 2010-06-29 18:06:34

Exterior Lighting 10.29.2015

Wire Guard

The McGraw-Edison BSL / BRL Bollard Series, available in heights from 24" to 42", has only, clean lines which blend with any architectural setting. Constructed of seemises, heavy-duty eluminum and finished with a tough polyester powder cost finish, the McGraw-Edison Louvered Bollard Series is gasketed to seel out external contaminants. U.L. 1998 listed and CSA certified for wet locations.

Bollards are designed for walkways, entranceways, drives and other email-area lighting applications where low mounting heights are dealeable

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction

TOP: Rugged, minimum 6/32" thick cast aluminum top cap secured via a concealed stainless steel alien screw with twist removal mechanism for lamp access. Flow through ventilation assure cool to the touch top. LOUVERS: Cast Aluminum Louver blades provide sharp outoff delivering no direct light above 90°. Louvers are secured to the shaft via temper stainless steel rode and fasteners. LOWER HOUSING: Nominal 1/8" thick eluminum extruded housing. Bollard housing is secured to the bese with fietheed, countercunk screws for smooth, unduttered eerance. BASE: Rugged cest iuminum. Completely concealed.

Electrical HID High Power Fector beliest for 20°F starting. CFL Electronic beliest for 0°F starting. Product is factory mounted to the base. Quick disconnects provided between lemp and electrical accombly. Metal Halide and High Pressure Sodium lamp sources up to 100W and up to 42W Compact Fluorescent sources.

Optical

LAMP ENCLOSURE: One piece tempered glass with internal flutes for even disbursement of illumination. Decorative colored gless optional. Globe is fully ed via EPDM material. Socket is porceisin, medium-base for HID lemp sources and

Туре Catalog # Project Date Comments epared by

McGRAW-EDISON* 2

polycerbonete/PBT GX24q-3/q-4 base for compact fluorescent lemps.

Mounting

Base mounts onto foundation with three (3) 1/2" x 12 1/2" anchor bolts on a 5" Die. bolt circle (a centrally located 2 7/8" x 3 1/2" wire entrance opening provided).

Finish

Premium fade and abrasion resistant, TGIC Polyester Powder Cost Finish. Standard colors are Black, Grey, Bronze, White, Dark Platinum and Graphite Metallic. Other finish colors available including all RAL metches.

BSL/BRL BOLLARD

28 - 10 واطلولنا لوقوانا فر

PICTIMETER LUNCHARDS

PHOTOMETRICS

10x

10x

8,800-Lumen Lamp (Coated ED-17)

5x 5x BRL-36-100-HPS 100-Watt HPS 8,800-Lumen Lamp (Coated ED-17)

ORDERING INFORMATION

Sample Number: BSL-36-10	00-MH-MT-BK					
Product Family BSL=Square Bollard with Stacked Louvers and Pyramidal Top BRL=Round Bollard with Stacked Louvers and Dome Top	Fixture Height 24=24" 28=28" 32=32" 36=36" 42=42"	Lamp ¹ Wattage D=50W 70=70W 100=100W HPS 35=35W2 50=50W 70=70W 100=100W CF 26: (1) 26W 32: (1) 32W 42: (1) 42W IC 100: 100W	Lamp Type MP=Pulse Start Metal Halide HPS=High Pressure Sodium CF=Compact Fluorescent IC=Incandescent	Voltage ³ 120=120V 208=208V 240=240V 277=277V 347=347V MT=Multi-Tap ⁴ TT=Triple-Tap ⁴ UNV=Universal ⁵ 120-277V	Color ^A AP=Grey BZ=Bronze BK=Black WH=White DP=Dark Platinum GM=Graphite Metallic	Options ⁷ F=Single Fuse (120, 277 or 347V) FF=Double Fuse (208, 240 or 480V) L=Lamp Included ⁸ R1=Provisional cut for GFI Receptacle ⁹ R2=Installed GFI Receptacle ⁹ CF/EM=Emergency Battery Pack ¹⁰ AB=Aqua Marine Blue Glass Jar HG=Hunter Green Glass Jar OR=Orange Glass Jar RB=Royal Blue Glass Jar RE: Red Glass Jar
Notes: 1 HID lamps are me 2 35W HPS available 3 Products also avai 4 Multi-Tap ballast i 5 Compact Fluoresc 6 Other finish colors 7 Add as suffix in th 8 Coated lamp stance	dium base. 175W MH is ava s in 120V only. lable in non-US voltages ar s 120/208/240/277V wired 2' ent only Electronic ballast u available, including a full I e order shown. lard. Must specify clear I am	nilable for non-U.S. mar nd 50Hz for internationa 77V. Triple-Tap ballast iniversal voltage 120-27 ine of RAL color matche np if desired.	kets only. I markets. Consult factory for availabili is 120/277/347V wired 347V. '7V. as. Consult your Cooper Lighting Repre	ty and ordering informat sentative.	ion.	

- Location of R1 and R2 option on housing subject to height of luminaire.
- 10 CF lamps only, rated minimum operating temperature 32° F (0° C).

COOPER Lighting www.cooperlighting.com

NOTE: Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice. Visit our web site at www.cooperlighting.com Customer First Center 1121 Highway 74 South Peachtree City, GA 30269 770.486.4800 FAX 770.486.4801

DIMENSIONS

OPUS

WATTAGE TABLE

Lamp Type	Whitego
Pulse Start Motal Halide (MP)	80, 70, 100W
High Pressure Sodium (HPC)	35, 80, 70, 100W
Compact Fluorescent (CF)	(1) 28, (1) 82, (1) 42%
Incendescent (IN)	100W

Energy Data Reaster Bellest Input Visit ISW HPE NPF (46 Wulle High Reastance Ballast Input Watta 60W HPS HPF (62 Watta)

DARK SKY CO COMPLIANT

COW MP HPF (SO Wates) SOW MP HPF (SO Wates) 70W MP HPF (SO Wates) 100W HPS HPF (SO Wates) 100W HPS HPF (115 Wates) 100W MP HPF (120 Wates) 160W HPS HPF (170 Wull NOW MP HPF (105 Wells)

SHIPPING DATA Approximate Net Weight: 26 Ibs. (12 Igs.)

Chesterfield, Missouri

10x

10x

Footcandle Table

Select mounting height and read across for footcandle values of each isofootcandle line. Distance in units of

mounting height.

Mounting
Footcandle Values for Height Isofootcandle Lines

	Α	В	С	D	Е
	1.20	0.60	0.30	0.12	0.06
5"	2.00	1.00	0.50	0.20	0.10
	2.40	1.20	0.60	0.24	0.12
3"	3.20	1.60	0.80	0.32	0.16
	4.40	2.20	1.10	0.44	0.22

ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATE (NOT TO SCALE)

ADH082549 nc 2010-06-22 10:28:29 2010-06-22 10:06:25

Exterior Lighting 10.29.2015

The Gelieria luminaires beauty and versatility make it an excellent choice for roadway and general area lighting applications. An aesthetic reveal in the formed aluminum housing gives the Galleria luminaire a distinctive look while a variety of mounting options and lamp wattages provide maximum flexibility.

The Galleria luminaires superior light distributions makes it the optimum choice for almost any smell, medium or large area lighting application.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction **HOUSING: Formed aluminum** housing with stamped reveal has interior-weided seems for structural integrity and is finished In premium TGIC polyester powder cost. U.L. listed and CSA certified for wet locations. DOOR: Formed aluminum door has heavy-duty hingee, captive retaining screws and is finished in premium TGIC polyester powder cost. (Spider mount unit has steel door.)

Electrical

BALLAST TRAY: Ballast tray is hard-mounted to housing interior for cooler operation.

Optice **REFLECTOR:** Choice of fourteen high efficiency optical systems utilizing horizontal and verticel lemp orientations. Optional high efficiency segmented optical systems constructed of premium 95% reflective anodized aluminum sheet. Optical segments are rigidly mounted inside a thick gauge aluminum housing for superior protection. All segment faces are clean of rivet heads, tabe or other means of attachment which may cause streaking in the light distribution. Standard with mogulbase socket. All optical modules feature quick disconnect wiring plugs and are field rotatable in 90° increments. LENS: Convex

tempered glass lens or flat glass.

C McGRAW-EDISON* Type Catalog # Project Date Comments Prepared by

Nounting Extruded eluminum erm includee Internal bolt guides allowing for easy positioning of fixture during assembly. Specify arm-included mounting for contractor-friendly single certon peckaging of housing and arm.

GSM/GSL GALLERIA SQUARE

100 - 10000

Pulse Start Matal Hallds High Pressure Sodius

Nistal Halido

ARCHITECTURAL AREA LUMINARI

MOUNTING CONFIGURATIONS AND EPAS

Arm Mount Single Arm Mount 2 @ 180° Arm Mount 2 @ 90° Wall Mount GSM: 2.9 GSM: 5.8 GSM: 6.8 GSL: 4.4 GSL: 8.8 GSL: 9.8 H ╶╞ ЪЧ

ORDERING INFORMATION

Product Family	Mounting Method	Lamp Wattage 4 La		Lamp Type Voltage ⁹	Distribution 6	Lens Type	Color ¹⁷		
GSM=Galleria Arm Mount If Square AM=Arm Mount 1 If Medium AIR=Arm Included for If GSL=Galleria Square AIS=Arm Included for Square AIS=Arm Included for If Square AIS=Arm Included for If Square AIS=Arm Included for If Square Spider Mount If SM2=Spider Mount If If SM3=Spider Mount If If SM3=Spider Mount If If (3*0.D. Tenon) 3 If If		Pulse S Metal H 150=15 175=17 200=20 250=25 320=325 320=325 400=40 450=45 750=45 750=75 875=87 1000=10	tart faite High Pressure Sodium 00=100W 500-250W 0W 150=150W 0W 250-250W 0W 400=400W 0W 750=750W 0W 1000=1000W 7 0W 175=175W 250=250W 400=400W 7 0W 1000=1000W 7 000 1000=1000W 7 000=1000W 7 1000=1000W 7		MP=Pulse Start Metal Halide HPS=High Pressure Sodium MH=Metal Halide ⁹	120V=120V 208V=208V 240V=240V 277V=277V 347V=347V 480V=480V MT=Multi-Tap ¹⁰ 5T=5-Tap ¹¹	Horizontal Lamp 1F=Type I Formed ¹² 2F=Type II Formed ¹³ 3F=Type II Segmented ¹³ 3F=Type II Segmented ¹³ 4S=Type IV Segmented ¹³ 4S=Type V Segmented ¹³ 5S=Type v Segmented ¹³ 5S=Type v Segmented ¹³ 4S=Sype IV Segmented ¹⁴ CA=Cutoff Asymmetric w/EHS Vertical Lamp AR=Area Round AS=Area Square 3V=Type III Vertical RW=Rectangular Wide ¹⁵	FG=Flat Glass ¹⁶ SG=Sag Glass	AP=Grey BZ=Bronze BK=Black WH=White DP=Dark Platinum GM=Graphite Metallic
Options (Add as	Suffix)		Access	sories (Order Sepa	arately) 22				
CEC=California T (Applies to F=Single Fuse (1 FF=Double Fuse L=Lamp Includec EM=Quartz Restrik R=NEMA Twistlc EHS=External AC HS=House Side Side VS=Vandal Shiel	Title 20 Compliant Ballast 175-320W and 400W MP Only 20, 277 or 347V) (208, 240 or 480V) d rike w/Delay ¹⁸ ce ¹⁹ ck Photocontrol Receptacle djustable House Side Shield Shield ^{19, 20} Id ²¹)	GSM-F GSL-E MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100 MA100	EXTHS=External H XTHS=External H XTHS=External HA VAX=14" Arm for D5XX=6" Arm for S D6XX=Direct Mour D8XX=6" Arm for F D9XX=Direct Mour D9XX=11-1/2" Arm GXX=Mast Arm A D6XX=Single Tenc 11XX=2@180° Ten 12XX=3@120° Tenc	ouse Side Shield Square Pole - 1.0 Square Pole - 0.5 If the transmission of the second Round Pole - 1.0 Round Pole - 1.0 Round Pole - 0.5 If the transmission of the second Round Pole - 0.5 If the second the second Bracket with 10" and Round Pole - dapter and Round Pole - dapter and Round Pole - dapter for 3-1 an Adapter for 3-1 an Adapter for 3-1	- 2.24 EPA 2.46 EPA EPA ²³ EPA PA PA Dele Arm Adapter - 0.8 EPA (2° 0.D. Tenon 1/2° 0.D. Tenon 1/2° 0.D. Tenon	MA1014XX=2 @90° Tenon Ad MA1015XX=2 @120° Tenon Ad MA1015XX=3 @90° Tenon Ad MA1017XX=Single Tenon Ad MA1019XX=3@10° Tenon Ad MA1049XX=3@10° Tenon Ad MA1049XX=2 @90° Tenon Ad MA1049XX=2 @90° Tenon Ad MA1049XX=3 @90° Tenon Ad MA1062House Side Shield f MA1062House Side Shield f OA/RA1016=NEMA Twistlock OA/RA1027=NEMA Twistlock	apter for 3-1/2" O.D. dapter for 3-1/2" O.D. apter for 3-1/2" O.D. apter for 2-3/8" O.D. dapter for 2-3/8" O.D. apter for 2-3/8" O.D. apter for 2-3/8" O.D. or GSM - Field Insta or GSL - Field Insta or GSL - Field Insta Photocontrol - Mu Photocontrol - Mu	 D. Tenon J. Tenon J. Tenon J. Tenon J. Tenon J. Tenon Henon Heron Heron Weight and the second seco

- 6. 450W Pulse start metal halide only available in vertical lamp orientations (AR, AS, 3V or RW distributions) 6. 450W Pulse start metal halide only available in vertical lamp orientations (AR, AS, 3V or RW distributions).
 7. Requires reduced envelope BT-37 lamp when used with GSM housing.
 8. 175, 250 and 400W Metal halide available for non-US markets only.
 9. Products also available in non-US voltages and 50Hz for international markets. Consult factory for availability and ordering information.
 10. Multi-Tap ballast is 120/208/240/277/480V wired 480V. Only available in 400-1000W.
 12. Medium bandra fur and the start of the start

- Fiap ballast is 120/208/240/277/480V wired 480V. Only available in 400-1000W.
 Medium housing fixture only.
 Maximum wattage on segmented optical distributions is 400W. 400W Metal Halide lamp must use reduced envelope ED-28 lamp. Not available in GSL housing.
 Must use reduced envelope lamp, not available in GSL housing.
 Note on tavailable with flat glass.
 1000W GSL with flat glass requires BT-37 lamp and is not available in AS, RW, SL or 3V distributions.
 Other finish colors available, including a full line of RAL color matches. Consult your Eaton's Cooper Lighting business representative.
 Quartz options not available with 5S, RW, AS, AR, SL and CA optics.
 Notes side shield not available with 5S, RW, AS, AR, SL and CA optics.

- 20. Not available in 1000W. 21. Arm mount only, 400W maximum

- Replace XX with color suffix.
 Use for mounting fixtures at 90° increments.
 Compatible with sag lens vertical optics only.

DIMENSIONAL DATA

Cooper Lighting

by **FACON**

Fishero	A		0	D		F
	11"	8-1/2"	19-1/4*	21-84*	6" [100mm]	16° jitinm i
	\$270mmi \$400mmi \$250mmi	(DEGrand	14° (300mm)	16" [400mm]		
	14-1/2"	4-14*	25-7/ 6*	27*	6" [100mm]	18-84" (470mm
	(279mm)	[108mm]	(867mm)	(Deenne)	14" [FCCmm]	19-8/4" (502mm

ander Mount

Wilk The case word an Giffel with 192014 the alone weither how

ARM DRILLING TYPE "M" 2-5/16 G Die. Hole . 2-7/16° (81 4.7/2* (2) 68" 110

ENERGY DATA

CWA Ballast laput Watts 158W MP HPF (195 Watta) 175W MP HPF (196 Watta) © 250W MP HPF (253 Waths) ← 250W MP HPF (253 Waths) ← 250W MP HPF (255 Waths) 400W MP HPF (452 Waths) ← 400W MP HPF (452 Waths) 750W MP HPF (250 Waths) 1000W MH HPF (1000 Watta) 1000W HPS HPF (1100 Watta)

EPA Elisativo Projected Area: (8q. Pt.) [Without Arm] GON: 2.40 GOL: 3.90 [Ipider Mount] Colt: 2.00 Col.: 4.45

SHIPPING DATA Apprecimento Net Weight GBN: 70 line. (36 lige.) GBL: 86 line. (40 lige.)

Eaton 1000 Eaton Boulevard Cleveland, OH 44122 United States Eaton.com

www.cooperlighting.com

OPUS I at Kraus Farm Office Center

Chesterfield, Missouri

ास्त

TDB0001489 2015-08-25 15:04:10

Cooper Lighting by FATON

Eaton's Cooper Lighting Business 1121 Highway 74 South Peachtree City, GA 30269 P: 770-486-4800

Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice

TD500016EN 2015-03-25 15:04:10 **Exterior Lighting** 10.29.2015

The Prevail LED area, site luminaire combines optical performance, energy efficiency and long term reliability in an advanced, patent pending modern design. Utilizing the latest LED technology, the Prevail luminaire delivers unparalleled uniformity resulting in greater pole spacing. A versatile mount standard arm facilitates ease of installation for both retrofit and new installations. With energy savings greater than 62%, the Prevail fixture replaces 150-400W metal halide fixtures in general area lighting applications such as parking lots, walkways, roadways and building areas.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction

Construction is comprised of a heavy-duty, single-piece die-cast aluminum housing. The LED drivers are mounted in direct contact with the casting to promote low operating temperature and long life. The die-cast aluminum door is tethered to provide easy access to the driver if replacement is required. A one-piece silicone gasket seals the door to the fixture housing. The optics is mounted on a versatile, aluminum plate that dissipates heat from the LEDs resulting in longer life of the fixture. The fixture is IP66 and 3G vibration rated (ANSI C136.31) to insure strength of construction and longevity in the selected application.

Optics

Precision molded, high efficiency optics are precisely designed to shape the distribution, maximizing efficiency and application spacing. Available in Type II, III, IV and V distributions with lumen packages ranging from 6,100 to 15,100 nominal lumens. Light engine configurations consist of 1 or 2 high-efficacy LEDs mounted to metal-core circuit boards to maximize heat dissipation and promote long life (up to L92/60,000 hours at 25°C) per IESNA TM-21. For the ultimate level of spill light control, an optional house side shield accessory can be field or factory installed.

Electrical

LED drivers are mounted to the fixture for optimal heat sinking and ease of maintenance. Thermal management incorporates both conduction and convection to transfer heat rapidly away from the LED source for optimal efficiency and light output. Class 1 electronic drivers have a power factor >90%, THD <20%, and an expected life of 100,000 hours with <1% failure rate. Available in 120-277V 50/60Hz, 347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz operation. 480V is compatible for use with 480V Wye systems only. 10kV/10 kA surge protection standard. 0-10V dimming driver is standard with leads external to the fixture to accommodate controls capability such as dimming and occupancy. Suitable for ambient temperatures from -40°C to 40°C. Optional 50°C HA (high ambient) available. Standard NEMA 3-PIN twistlock photocontrol receptacle and NEMA 7-PIN twistlock photocontrol receptacles are available as options.

Controls

The Prevail LED luminaire control options are designed to be simple and cost-effective ASHRAE and California Title 24 compliant solutions. The ANSI C136.41 compliant NEMA 7-PIN receptacle enables wireless dimming when used with compatible photocontrol. An integrated dimming and occupancy sensor is a standalone control option available in on/ off (MSP) and bi-level dimming

Catalog # Type Project Comments Date Prepared by

(MSP/DIM) operation. The optional LumaWatt system is best described as a peer-to-peer wireless network of luminaire-integral sensors that operate in accordance with programmable profiles. Each sensor is capable of motion and photo sensing, metering power consumption and wireless communication.

Mounting

Standard pole mount arm is bolted directly to the pole and the fixture slides onto the arm and locks in place with a bolt facilitating quick and easy installation. The versatile, patent pending, standard mount arm accommodates multiple drill patterns ranging from 1-1/2" to 4-7/8". Removal of the door on the standard mounting arm enables wiring of the fixture without having to access the driver compartment. A knock-out on the standard mounting arm enables round pole mounting. Wall mount and mast arm mounting options are available. Mast arm adapter fits 2-3/8" O.D. tenon.

Finish

Housing and cast parts finished in five-stage super TGIC polyester powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal thickness for superior protection against fade and wear. Standard color is bronze. Additional colors available in white, grey, black, dark platinum and graphite metallic.

Warranty

Five-year warranty.

PRV PREVAIL

Lumark

LED

AREA / SITE / ROADWAY LUMINAIRE

CERTIFICATION DATA

UL and cUL Wet Location Listed IP66-Rated 3G Vibration Rated ISO 9001 DesignLights Consortium™ Qualified*

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver 0.9 Power Factor <20% Total Harmonic Distortion 120-277V/50 and 60Hz, 347V/60Hz, 480V/60Hz -40°C Minimum Temperature Rating +40°C Ambient Temperature Rating

EPA Effective Projected Area (Sq. Ft.): 0.75

SHIPPING DATA Approximate Net Weight: 20 lbs. (9.09 kgs.)

TD500018EN 2015-10-16 10:38:40

VERSATILE MOUNT SYSTEM

POLE MOUNT ARM (SA)

MOUNTING CONFIGURATIONS AND EPAS

OPTICAL CONFIGURATIONS

A25/A40 (10,200/15,100 Nominal Lumens)

POWER AND LUMENS

Light Engine		A25	A40	
Nominal Power (Watts)		87W	143W	
nt @ 120V (A)	0.49	0.76	1.23	
nt @ 277V (A)	0.22	0.35	0.54	
nt @ 347V (A)	0.18	0.28	0.45	
Input Current @ 480V (A)		0.21	0.33	
Lumens	6,139	10,204	15,073	
BUG Rating	B1-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G3	
Lumens	6,192	10,292	15,203	
BUG Rating	B1-U0-G2	B2-U0-G3	B2-U0-G3	
Lumens	6,173	10,261	15,157	
BUG Rating	B1-U0-G3	B2-U0-G3	B2-U0-G4	
Lumens	6,393	10,627	15,697	
BUG Rating	B3-U0-G3	B4-U0-G3	B4-U0-G4	
	e (Watts) mt @ 120V (A) mt @ 277V (A) mt @ 347V (A) mt @ 480V (A) Lumens BUG Rating BUG Rating BUG Rating Lumens BUG Rating BUG Rating BUG Rating	A15 wer (Watts) 57W nt @ 120V (A) 0.49 nt @ 277V (A) 0.22 nt @ 347V (A) 0.13 Lumens 6,139 BUG Rating B1-U0-G1 Lumens 6,192 BUG Rating B1-U0-G2 Lumens 6,192 BUG Rating B1-U0-G3 BUG Rating B3-U0-G3	A15 A25 wer (Watts) 57W 87W nt @ 120V (A) 0.49 0.76 nt @ 277V (A) 0.22 0.35 nt @ 347V (A) 0.18 0.28 nt @ 480V (A) 0.13 0.21 Lumens 6,139 10,204 BUG Rating B1-U0-G1 B2-U0-G2 BUG Rating B1-U0-G2 B2-U0-G3 Lumens 6,173 10,261 BUG Rating B1-U0-G3 B2-U0-G3 Lumens 6,173 10,261 BUG Rating B1-U0-G3 B2-U0-G3 BUG Rating B1-U0-G3 B2-U0-G3 BUG Rating B1-U0-G3 B2-U0-G3 BUG Rating B3-U0-G3 10,627 BUG Rating B3-U0-G3 B4-U0-G3	

NOTE: I iors impact lumen output. IES files for the non-standard colors are available upon request.

LUMEN MAINTENANCE

Ambient Temperature	25,000 Hours*	50,000 Hours*	60,000 Hours*	Theoretical 100,000 Hours	Theoretical L70 (Hours)*
25°C	> 96%	> 93%	> 92%	> 87%	> 260,000
40°C	> 96%	> 93%	> 92%	> 87%	> 255,000
50°C	> 95%	> 92%	> 91%	> 86%	> 250,000

LUMEN MULTIPLIER

Ambient Temperature	Lumen Multiplier
10°C	1.02
15°C	1.01
25°C	1.00
40°C	0.99

Hours (Thousands)

Eaton 1121 Highway 74 South Peachtree City, GA 30269 P: 770-486-4800 www.eaton.com/lighting

Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice.

ORDERING INFORMATION

Sample Number: PRV-A25-D-UNV-T3-SA-BZ

Product Family ¹	Light Engine ²	Driver ³	Voltage	Distr	ribution	Mounting	Color ⁵
PRV=Prevail	A15=(1 LED) 6,100 Nominal Lumens A25=(2 LEDs) 10,200 Nominal Lumens A40=(2 LEDs) 15,100 Nominal Lumens	D=Dimming (0-10V)	UNV=Universal (120-277V) 347=347V 480=480V ⁴	T2=1 T3=1 T4=1 T5=1	「ype II 「ype III 「ype IV 「ype V	SA=Standard Versatile Arm MA=Mast Arm WM=Wall Mount Arm	AP=Grey BZ=Bronze (Standard) BK=Black DP=Dark Platinum GM=Graphite Metallic WH=White
Options (Add as Suffix)					Accessorie	es (Order Separately) 10	
Options (Add as Suffix) 7030=70 CRI / 3000K CCT ⁶ 7050=70 CRI / 5000K CCT ⁶ 10KE-10kV/10kA UL 1449 Fused Surge Protective Device DIMRF-LW=LumaWatt Wireless Sensor, Wide Lens for 8' - 16' Mounting Height ^{7,8} MSP/DIM-L12=Integrated Sensor for Dimming Operation, 8' - 12' Mounting Height MSP/L12=Integrated Sensor for Dimming Operation, 8' - 12' Mounting Height MSP-L12=Integrated Sensor for ON/OFF Operation, 12' - 30' Mounting Height MSP-L30=Integrated Sensor for ON/OFF Operation, 12' - 30' Mounting Height PER=NEMA 3-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle ⁹ PER7=NEMA 7-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle ⁹ HSS=House Side Shield HA=50°C High Ambient Temperature					WM-XX=V MA-XX=M SA-XX=St HS/VERD= MA1010-X MA1011-X MA1011-X MA1013-X MA1013-X MA1013-X MA1015-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA10-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA100-X MA	Vall Mount Kit ast Arm Mounting Kit andard Arm Mounting Kit House Side Shield X=Single Tenon Adapter for 3-1/ X=2@180° Tenon Adapter for 3-1 X=4@90° Tenon Adapter for 3-1 X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 3-1 X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 3-1 X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/ X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/ X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/ X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/ X=2@90° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/ X=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/ X=2@10° Tenon for 20° Teno	2" O.D. Tenon 1/2" O.D. Tenon 2" O.D. Tenon 2" O.D. Tenon 2" O.D. Tenon 2" O.D. Tenon 3" O.D. Tenon 3%" O.D. Tenon 8" O.D. Tenon 8" O.D. Tenon 8" O.D. Tenon 8" O.D. Tenon 9%" O.D. Tenon 9% Tenon

NOTES:

1. DesignLights Consortium 2 Qualified and classified for both DLC Standard and DLC Premium, refer to www.designlights.org for details.

2. Standard 4000K CCT and 70 CRI.

 Consult factory for driver surge protection values.
 Only for use with 480V Wys systems. Per NEC, not for use with ungrounded systems, impedance grounded systems or corner grounded systems (commonly known as Three Phase Three Wire Delta, Three Phase High Leg Delta and Three Phase Corner Grounded Delta systems).

Different housing colors impact lumen output. IES files for the non-standard colors are available upon request.
 Extended lead times apply. Use dedicated IES files for 3000K and 5000K when performing layouts. These files are published on the Prevail luminaire product page on the website.

7. LumaWatt wireless sensors are factory installed and require network components RF-EM-1, RF-GW-1 and RF-ROUT-1 in appropriate quantities. See website for LumaWatt application information.

LumaWatt wireless system is not available with photocontrol receptacle (Not needed).
 Not availale with MSP or DIMRF options.

10. Replace XX with paint color.

STOCK ORDERING INFORMATION

Stock Sample Number: PRVS-A25-UNV-T3

Product Family	Light Engine	Voltage Distribution		Options (Add as Suffix)	
PRVS=Prevail	A15=(1 LED) 6,100 Nominal Lumens A25=(2 LEDs) 10,200 Nominal Lumens A40=(2 LEDs) 15,100 Nominal Lumens	UNV=Universal (120-277V) 347=347V	T3=Type III T4=Type IV	MSP/DIM-L30=Integrated Sensor for Dimming Operation, Maximum 30' Mounting Height	

NOTE: Bronze only, 4000K CCT, 120-277V, 347V, standard mounting arm, standard non-fused 10kV MOV and 0-10V dimming.

The TopTier[™] parking garage, canopy and low-bay luminaire is an innovative solution that delivers an unparalleled combination of performance and visual comfort. The patented WaveStream[™] optical technology blocks the line of sight from the LED light sources to the observer, while extracting the maximum amount of light on task. This approach results in a high level of uniformity and vertical footcandles that enhances safety in the application environment. The TopTier luminaire is UL/cUL listed for wet locations, IP66 and 3G vibration rated.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction

One-piece, low copper die-cast aluminum housing provides a clean and symmetric housing. Formed aluminum top is sloped to prevent bird nesting. Metal electrical tray allows for easy electrical access for field servicing.

Optics

Unique optical distributions are accomplished using various combinations of reflective backing plates and WaveStream optical technology. The optical Waveguide is manufactured using precision injection molded acrylic. The optics contain features that form a repeatable and redundant pattern to direct light in a precisely prescribed distribution. For the ultimate level of glare control and visual comfort, specify the SG option which adds a Solite® glass lens that works in combination with the Waveguide lens and reflective backing plate. Offered standard in 4000K (+/- 275K) CCT, optional 3000K and 6000K. Minimum 70 CRI.

Electrical

LED driver(s) are mounted to metal electrical tray for optimal thermal performance. 120-277V 50/60Hz, 347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz operation. 480V is compatible for use with 480V Wye systems only. Standard with 0-10V dimming driver(s), specify 5LTD for Fifth Light DALI driver(s) Shipped standard with Cooper Lighting proprietary circuit module designed to withstand 10kV of transient line surge. Greater than 90% lumen maintenance expected at 60,000 hours, based off LM-80 test data and TM-21. Suitable for ambient temperature applications from -40°C (-40°F) to 40°C (104°F). For 50°C (122°F) applications, specify the HA high ambient option. IP66 rated against the ingress of dust and water.

McGraw-Edison

Catalog #	Туре
Project	
Comments	Date
Prepared by	

Mounting

Standard fixture mounts to a square or octagonal 4" surface or recessed j-box via heavy-gauge quick mount bracket. With the addition of a field supplied wet location j-box, the luminaire can be pendant mounted to a rigid or free swinging pendant. Optional mounting methods include trunnion mount and wall mount.

Finish

Housing finished in white Super durable TGIC polyester powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal thickness for superior protection against fade and wear. Optional colors include black, bronze, grey, dark platinum and graphite metallic. RAL and custom color matches available. Consult the McGraw-Edison Architectural Colors brochure for the complete selection.

Warranty

Five-year warranty.

TT TOPTIER LED

Solid State LED

PARKING GARAGE/ CANOPY/ LOW-BAY LUMINAIRE

owered by

CERTIFICATION DATA UL/cUL Wet Location Listed 3G Vibration Rated LM79 / LM80 Compliant IP66 Rated ISO 9001 DesignLights Consortium® Qualified*

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver >0.9 Power Factor <20% Total Harmonic Distortion 120-277V/50 & 60Hz, 347V/60Hz, 480V/60Hz -40°C Min. Temperature 40°C Max. Temperature 50°C Max. Temperature (HA Option)

SHIPPING DATA Approximate Net Weight: 16 lbs. (7.2 kgs.)

*www.designlights.org

POWER AND LUMENS

Lumen Package			B1	B2	B3	B4	B5	B6
Power (Wattage)	Power (Wattage)		28	34	45	58	77	108
Current @ 120V (A)		0.63	0.31	0.41	0.52	0.69	0.95	
Current @ 277V (A)			0.13	0.14	0.19	0.24	0.30	0.41
	Lumens		2,933	3,631	4,613	5,518	7,272	9,438
	Lumens per Watt	CQ Concentrated	105	107	103	95	94	87
	BUG Rating	-	B1-U0-G1	B1-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B3-U0-G1
	Lumens		2,890	3,577	4,545	5,436	7,165	9,298
3000K CCT	Lumens per Watt	MQ Medium	103	105	101	94	93	86
	BUG Rating	1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2
	Lumens		2,670	3,305	4,199	5,022	6,619	8,590
	Lumens per Watt	WQ Wide	95	97	93	87	86	80
	BUG Rating	1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G3
	Lumens	CQ Concentrated	3,334	4,133	5,581	7,198	8,730	11,138
4000K CCT	Lumens per Watt		119	122	124	124	113	103
	BUG Rating		B1-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B3-U0-G1	B3-U0-G2
	Lumens		3,285	4,072	5,498	7,091	8,601	10,973
	Lumens per Watt	MQ Medium	117	120	122	122	112	102
	BUG Rating	1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G3
	Lumens		3,035	3,762	5,079	6,551	7,946	10,137
	Lumens per Watt	WQ Wide	108	111	113	113	103	94
	BUG Rating		B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G3	B3-U0-G3
	Lumens		3,390	4,104	5,701	7,157	8,672	11,369
	Lumens per Watt	CQ Concentrated	121	121	127	123	113	105
6000K CCT	BUG Rating		B1-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B3-U0-G1	B3-U0-G2
	Lumens		3,339	4,043	5,617	7,051	8,544	11,201
	Lumens per Watt	MQ Medium	119	119	125	122	111	104
	BUG Rating		B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G3
	Lumens		3,085	3,735	5,189	6,514	7,893	10,348
	Lumens per Watt	WQ Wide	110	110	115	112	103	96
	BUG Rating		B2-U0-G1	B2-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G2	B3-U0-G3	B3-U0-G3

NOTE: Nominal data. For configurations that include glass or occupancy sensor options refer to the specific IES files for lumen output data.

LUMEN MAINTENANCE

Ambling	Lumen Maintenance								
Ambient Temperature	25,000 Hours	50,000 Hours	60,000 Hours TM-21 Rating	100,000 Hours	Theoretical L70 (Hours) Per TM-21 Data				
B1 Lumen Package									
25°C	> 96%	> 95%	> 95%	> 93%	> 500,000				
40°C	> 96%	> 94%	> 94%	> 93%	> 500,000				
50°C	> 95%	> 94%	> 93%	> 93%	> 400,000				
		B2 Lume	n Package						
25°C	> 96%	> 95%	> 95%	> 93%	> 500,000				
40°C	> 95%	> 94%	> 93%	> 91%	> 500,000				
50°C	> 95%	> 93%	> 92%	> 90%	> 400,000				
B3 Lumen Package									
25°C	> 96%	> 93%	> 93%	> 89%	> 300,000				
40°C	> 95%	> 91%	> 90%	> 85%	> 240,000				
50°C	> 95%	> 90%	> 89%	> 83%	> 200,000				
		B4 Lume	n Package						
25°C	> 96%	> 95%	> 95%	> 93%	> 500,000				
40°C	> 95%	> 92%	> 92%	> 88%	> 300,000				
50°C	> 94%	> 91%	> 90%	> 85%	> 250,000				
		B5 Lume	n Package						
25°C	> 96%	> 93%	> 92%	> 88%	> 300,000				
40°C	> 94%	> 90%	> 89%	> 83%	> 200,000				
		B6 Lume	n Package						
25°C	> 95%	> 92%	> 90%	> 86%	> 250,000				
40°C	> 95%	> 92%	> 91%	> 86%	> 250,000				

ORDERING INFORMATION

Sample Number: TT-B2-LED-E1-WQ-AP

Product Family ¹	Lumen Package	Lamp Type	Voltage	Distribution	Mounting	Color	
TT=TopTier	B1=Nominal 3,000 Lumens B2=Nominal 4,000 Lumens B3=Nominal 5,000 Lumens B4=Nominal 7,000 Lumens B5=Nominal 9,000 Lumens ^{2,3,4} B6=Nominal 11,000 Lumens ^{2,3,4}	LED=Solid State Light Emitting Diodes	E1=Electrical (120-277V) ⁵ 347=347V 480=480V ⁶	CQ=Concentrated MQ=Medium WQ=Wide	[BLANK]=Surface or Pendant Mount TMB=Trunnion Mount with Connection Box WM=Wall Mount	[BLANK]=White AP=Grey BZ=Bronze BK=Black DP=Dark Platinum GM=Graphite Metallic	
Options (Add as §	Suffix)			Accessories (Order Separately)			
7060=70 CRI / 6000K ⁷ 8030=80 CRI / 3000K ⁷ 8010=80 CRI / 3000K ⁷ 8010=80 CRI / 3000K ⁷ 8010=80 CRI / 3000K ⁷ 8010=80 SG=Solite [®] Glass ¹⁰ SG=Solite [®] Glass ¹¹ TR=Tamper Resistant Hardware X=Driver Surge Protection Only SLTD=Fifth Light DALI Driver(s) ^{5, 2, 8, 12, 13, 14} IBP=Integral Battery Pack (Specify 120V or 277V. Must Specify Voltage) ^{3, 9} ICP=Integral Cold Weather Battery Pack (Specify 120V or 277V. Must Specify Voltage) ^{3, 9} ICP=Integral Cold Weather Battery Pack (Specify 120V or 277V. Must Specify Voltage) ^{4, 9} DOS=Dimming Occupancy Sensor (8' - 20' Mounting) ¹⁶ DIMRF-LW=LumaWatt Wireless Sensor, Ward Lens (8' - 16' Mounting) ¹⁶ DIMRF-LW=LumaWatt Wireless Sensor, Narrow Lens (16' - 40' Mounting) ¹⁶			FSIR-100=Wireless MA1252=10kV Circ	Configuration Tool for Occupancy Sens uit Module Replacement	:0r ¹⁵		

NOTES:

NOTES:
1. DesignLights Consortium® Qualified. Refer to www.designlights.org Qualified Products List under Family Models for details.
2. The B5 and B6 lumen packages are not available with the HA high ambient option.
3. The IBP option is only available in 120V or 277V, must specify voltage. °C° C minimum, 25°C maximum ambient temperature. Not available with B6 lumen package.
4. The ICP option is only available in 120V or 277V, must specify voltage. °C° C minimum, 25°C maximum ambient temperature. Not available with B6 lumen package.
4. The ICP option is only available in 120V or 277V, must specify voltage. °20°C minimum, 25°C maximum ambient temperature. Not available with B6 lumen package.
5. Replace I with specific voltage when selecting the 5LTD option (120, 208, 240 or 277V).
6. Only for use with 480V Wye systems. Per NEC, not for use with ungrounded systems, impedance grounded systems or corner grounded systems (commonly known as Three Phase Three Wire Delta, Three Phase High Leg Delta and Three Phase Corner Grounded Delta systems).
7. Extended lead times apply.
8. Not available with W0 or TMB mounting options.
9. The 5LTD, IBP and ICP options are not available with dimming (DIM, DOS, DIMRF-LN or DIMRF-LW) or the HA high ambient option.
10. CG clear glass option only available with MQ and WQ distributions.
11. SG (Solite® glass) – Included as standard with the CQ distribution. Only available with WQ distribution.
12. Not available in combination with the IBP and ICP options.
13. Multiply published IES flies by .95 when 5LTD is used with the B5 or B6 lumen package.
14. Not available in configuration tool is required to adjust parameters including high and low modes, sensitivity, time delay, cutoff and more. Consult your lighting representative at Eaton for more information.
14. DIMRF-LN and DIMRF-LW are not available in 347 or 480V.

Eaton 1121 Highway 74 South Peachtree City, GA 30269 P: 770-486-4800 www.eaton.com/lighting

Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice

FOUNTAIN FEATURE EXAMPLES Opus I at Kraus Farm Office Center